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FER ¥

Homorable Jacob K. Javits
United States Semate
'.’m‘“ ”l 'I co

Dear Semator Javits:

This letter is in 'ml!i:.tz“m‘:::::'

. the Atm: General to the President, dated

January 24, 1963, s copy of which I am emclosing.
If there is snything else I cam do comceraing

~ this, please let me kmow.

Very truly yours,

Burke Marshall
Assistant Attorney Gemeral
Civil Rights Division

Enclosure




Form No. CVR-17 -~ - e
(Bd. 6-22-61) Civil Rights DiW@ion

First Assistant

Chief, Trial Staff
) Mr.
efy~Géneral Litigation Seetion
Deputy Chief, Gen. Litigation Sec.

) Head, ,fon Rights Unit
) Mr.
) Hedd, Federal Custody Unit

) m'
( )Chief, Appeals & Research Section
) Miss Blair
( )Chief, Voting & Election Section
) Mr.
( )Not Indexéd - For Information
INDEX TITLE: ) % O
[ LoasA) il
Cross Ref: | /7
T /
Sl

RETURN TO EDITORIAL CLERK - ROOM 1616



PLEASE EXPEDITE

THIS MAIL SHOULD BE

ACKNOWLEDGED WITHIN 48 HOURS



p |
Uss 1/28/64 144-19M-493 #11,620

Recd
Javits, Jacob K., 1/29 King, Marion-Victim

$/2/5/63

Ref fm USS Javits, for report in duplicate to
accompany return of enc 1tr fm Alvin Boretz
dated 1/15/63 enc article fm the NATION, in
hoping Sen,Javits might query the Justicd Dept
on its inaction on the matter(racial problems)

& .
Heilbron ; 1/29
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Respectfully referred to X'

Department of Justice

for such consideration as the communication .

herewith submitted may warrant, and for a report ',

thereon, in_duplicate to accompany return of

inclosure.

By direction of

m.hmcob K. Javits 2
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- pear Reverend Richardson: A
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Typed: 1/4/63

Reverend Austin Harper Richardeon _ SN 4

First Methodist Church
123 Ocean Boulevard ‘ajﬂéf 4 BM: JKH : jvm
Coos Bay, Oregon o 1aRd 144-19m-493

This letter is in reply to your letter to the
Attorney General dated December 6, 1962,

The incidents mentioned in your letter have been
investigated, Where our investigation indicates that
there has been a clear violation of federal law, those
guilty of violating any federal law will be prosecuted.

Action by the Department of Justice in Albany,
like in any other place, must have as a basis a probable
violation of federal law, Our responsibility is to act
only where we have a legal authority to do so. The
Federal Government should not prosecute any civil or
criminal action unless after an independent investi-
gation, it is clear that there is probable cause to
believe a federal law has been violated,

At the present time there is pending in federal
court in Albany certain cases in which leading members
of the Albany Movement are parties and which involve
the basic segregation issues in the community. There
is no question but that when the federal courts take
final action on the "Albany Movement™ cases now pending,
the constitutional rights of all Albanycitizens will be
fully protected., This will be in keeping with the pro-
cesses of our legal system, which sometimes works slowly,
but through which the law is finally preserved.

Sincerely,

BURKE MARSHALL
Assistant Attor

Civil Rights

ceC 3 Records - 1 i
Chrono !
Mr. Marshall
Mr. Heilbron
Mr, Rosenberg
Trial File(Rm.1140)

b A

s )

JAN 9 411,620 A?
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JAN 17 fom

Mr, Slater H. King
P. O. Box 1641
Albany, Georgia

c}A} Dear Mr. King:
Y| . Your letter of December 26, 1962, to the President
(fé - has been referred to this Department.

Our file reflects that we wrote you on July 26,
1962, advising that we had ordered an imvestigatioam inte
the alleged attack upon your wife by law enforcement
officers at Camilla, Georsgia. 4

After a careful review of the facts, as disclosed
by the investigation, we concluded that the evidence is
insufficient to sustain a prosecution under federal law.
Accordingly, we are unable to take any action in this

matter,
Sincerely,
BURKE MARSHALL
Assistant Attorney GCeneral
Civil Rights Divisiom
By : L
- JOHN L. MURPHY, Chief N A
General Litigation Segtion f"?Z[iﬁ
cc? Records/ W::’ETD AND MAavroan i 55!#*
Chrono FOOMMUNTOA T v N\
Ossea 3 : ;

“UH
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W December 26, 1962
President John F, Kennedy
Washington, D. C,

Dear Sir:

I am writing to you because I feel that my wife's inhuman
treatment is not an isolated case, but to thousands of Ne-
groes in the heart of the Black Belt, it is symbolic of a
system of lawlessness perpetrated by State Officials against
Negroes, The action or inaction of the Federal Government
in this case may have considerable import on future race fre-
lations in this area.

I wrote you in July concerning my wife but as yet I have
received no reply.

To briefly restate what happened; My wife went down to Ca-
milla jail to take food and clothing to some of the juveniles
who were incarcerated in the Camilla County jail.

They had been arrested by the Albany Police Force. They were
peacefully demonstrating against the denial to Negroes of con-
stitutionally guaranteed rights,

The deputies in Camilla would not allow any clothing or food ”{
~to be left, They also began to curse the Albanians very ve- 3
hemently who had driven down to see the juveniles and requested Bl

that they leave the jail grounds immediately,

My wife was five months pregnant and because she did not run \g\
or walk as fast as the others, all of the venom of the Sheriff
and the deputy was directed against her. She was knocked down

bﬁ both of them, and was kicked once or twice on her buttocks /
while she lay on the ground unconscious, to this we have sworn/’

testimony.
Last month the baby was born dead, My wife has given birth ~{:
to three other children and never encountered any difficulty. ~

Our phﬁsician, Dr,.J. L. Shirley, Jr., stated that he felt
that the brutal attack was the major cause of the baby not

living. /‘/C{f/qﬁf‘;’, é/fl?:j

Many Negroes who have constantly watched this situation have/¢¢/./Gu_
asked me what action has the Federal Gover 3

this stage I can only reply, none,. | / ??3
|| DEPARTMENT OF USTIcE [ R :
[ep o =1G7 - “"@{} W A p3 8 @lw
JAN 8 108 d‘;f ..i-_.,.;.‘g‘i’",__f:‘_ by g .
i Al D EoT e CenT Sk,
[ -
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Many have further stated that when and if such happens to
them (and knowing the determination of the whites in this
area to resist all social change, it is no doubt that it
will occur again) that they will not rely on the F, B, 1.,
or any other Federal Agency to take action. As I had prior-
ly stated to many of these Negro Citizens here, this inci-
dent concerning my wife is a symbol and actions taken or not
takenby the Government bear very heavily upon future race
relations in our area.

When decent, law abiding Negro Citizens who are leaders in
their community are subjected to such flagrant abuse of

their civil rights and The Federal Government sits by mute
and withdrawn, the words of Democracy and Freedom should turn
sour in our mouths,

For if such had happened to any white female, all Heaven nor
hell, could have kept the cumulative Federal Agencies from

working simultaneously to bring the guilty parties to trial.

Although a few whites try to fight the shameful legacy of
America's treatment of its Negro Citizenry, by and far, the
majority of the United States whites, no matter what positions
they hold, have two standards for the application of the law,
one for whites and one for Negroes, The treatment of my wife
confirms this without a doubt,

In conclusion, I demand that the responsibility of your of-
fice express itself in bringing to justice the perpetrators

of this injustice, and restore Negroes confidence in the Fede-
ral GCovernment, which at this time is badly shaken.

Yours truly,

— J)C:L' i :
Slater H. King /) |
C. C. to Atty General Robert Kennedy

U, S, Justice Department
Washington, D, C,
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Dear Sirs

December 26, 1962

/
)

A

1 am writing to you because I feel that my wife's inhuman
treatment 18 not an isolated case, but to thousands of Ne- |
groes in the heart of the Black Belt, it is symboliec of a. ;:3

I$S 1 G M

syscem of lawlessness perpetrated by ftate Officials against .

Negroes, The aetion or inaction of the Federal Government \
in this case may have considerable import on future race Ye- '
lations in this area, = N/

I wrote you in July concerning my wife but as yet I have

received no reply. _ 0
= f ; & 5 f )

To briafl{ restate what happeneds My wife went down to Cae ¢ >
milla jail to take food and clothing to some of the juveniles \xdﬁg
who were incarcerated in the Camills County jail, A ut %
They had becn arrasted by the Albany Police Force, They wereCﬁngif;
~ T~

peacefully danonatruttns :ﬁginst the denial to Negroes of con- '
stitutionally guarantee ghts,

The deputies in Camilla weuld not allow any clothing or food
to be left, They also began to curse the Albanione very ve-
hemently who had driven down to see the juveniles and requested

- that they leave the jall grounds immediately,

ly wife was five months pregnant and because she did not run
or walk as fast as the rs, all of the venom of the Sheriff
and the deputy was directed against her, She was knocked down
:Ktboch of them, and was kicked once or twice on her buttocks

le she lay on the ground unconscious, to this we have sworn
testimony.

Last month the baby was born dead, My wife has given birth
to three other children and never encountered any difficulty,

Our pgg:lclan. Dr, J. L, Shirley, Jr., stated that he felt
that brutal attack was the major cause of the baby not

. (7L T993
Many Negroes who have constantly watched this situation ha
asiked me what action has the Federal Government taken, AL
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Many have further stated that when and if such happens to
them (and knowin% the determination of the whites in this
area to resist all social change, it is no doubt that it
will occur again) that they will not rely on the F, B. I,,
or any other Federal Agency to take action, As I had prior-
ly stated to many of these Negro Citizens here, this inci-
dent concerning my wife is a symbol and actions taken or not
taken by the Governmment bear very heavily upon future race
relations in our area.

When decent, law abiding Negro Citizens who are leaders in
their community are subjected to such flagrant abuse of

their civil rights and The Federal Government sits by mute
and withdrawn, the words of Demoeracy and Freedom should turn
sour in our mouths,

For if such had hgppened to any white female, all Heavem nor
hell, could have kept the cumulative Federal Agencies from
working simultaneously to bring the gullty parties to trial.

Although a few whites try to fight the shameful legacy of
America'’s treatment of its Negro Citizenry, by and far, the
majorit{ of the United States whites, no matter what positions
they hold, have two standards for the application of the law,
one for whites and one for Negroes, The treatment of my wife
confirms this without a doubt,

In conclusion, I demand that the responsibility of your of=-
fice express {tself in bringing to justice the perretrators

of this injustice, and restore Wegroes confidence in the Fade~
ral Government, which at this time is badly shaken,

Yours truly,
Sllater H. ng ’b
C. C., to Atty General Robert Kennedy

U. S, Justice Department
Washlngﬂm&, D" Co
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7 %A Typed: 1/3/63

BM: JKH: jvm
S 144-19m~-493
- \ #11,620

- \ 1y 4

Mr, G, S. Stuart
P. O, Box 536
0jai, California

Dear Mr, Stuart:

I wish to acknewledge receipt of rout letter
dated December 24, 1962,

The three incidents you mentioned in your
letter were investigated by the FBI. In those in-
stances where a probable violation of a federal
statute is clear, prosecutive action is now being
taken or will be taken.

Action by the Department of Justice im Albany,
like in any other place, must have as a basis a
probable violation of federal law., OQur responsi=-
bility is to act only where we have a legal authori-
ty to do so. The Federal Government should not
prosecute any civil or criminal actionm unless after
an independent investigation, it is clear that there
is probable cause to believe a federal law has been
violated,

Sincerely,

BURKE MARSHALL
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Rights Division

ccs Records “

CRseno INSP'TH. A N.D MAILED
NEL MR COMMUNTATIONS SEC.
Mr. Heilbron . ;

Mr. Rosenberg JAN 4  1963Q

Trial File (Rm. 1140) 2
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‘|' pad ‘I' .
P.0. Pox 536

OJai, California
December 24, 1962

Department of Justice #/4 402&“

Civil Rights Division
Washington D. C.

Gentlemen:

In July of this year three inclidents occured in
Georglia which to my knowledge were violations of
civil liverties and have not to this time been
adjusted to the needs of the parties injured.

On July 23, a pregnant non-demonstrating Negro women
named King was beaten into unconsciousness by sheriff's
deputies outside the Albany courthouse. Several days
later William Hansen, arrested for peaceful demonstrations
and placed in the county Jall, was given a beating by

a trustee with the approval of the Jailor and then
refused medical treatment for his broken Jaw. The last
of the three occured when a Negro attorney named

C. B. King went to see Sheriff Cull Campbell of
Dougherty County that same afternoon to check on
Hansen's condition. Campbell ordered King out of his
office. When King turned to tell him the reason for
his presence, the sheriff took up a walking stick and
broke 1t over King's head. Later Campbell admitted
this beating.

All three incidents were reported to the FBI. Mr.
Hoover writes me that the Bureau gave thorough and
prompt attention to these reports. What action
(pased on the report I assume the FBI sent to your
division) has the Justice Department taken in these
cases?

Yours truly,

. . tzno|

G. ®, Stuart Qyﬁ.

GSS:ir e
T - £
-'/3;\J "( J -
. pEC 271962 o o
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P.0. Box 536
0jali, Calif.
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0-6 (Rev. 9-20-61)

it From
i tor
Federal Buri-‘f Investigation
To " ’\QG{-
The Solicitor General Bg_(‘,f‘ Ets

Deputy Attorney General

[X ] Assistant Attorney General

Civil Rights Division

Director, Bureau of Prisons

The Pardon Attorney

Chairman, Parole Board
l:iAdministrutive Assistant Attorney General
[ JImmigration and Naturalization Service

| Office of Alien Property

Chief - Accounts Branch

Chief - Administrative Services Office
Chief of Personnel

General Litigation Section, Civil Division
Records Administration Office

Attention: | Antitrust Division

Civil Division

Civil Rights Division
Criminal Division

: Internal Security Division

L_._l A. No further investigation will be conducted in this case in
the absence of a specific request from you.

|:]B. Please advise what further investigation, if any, is de-
sired in this matter.

DC. For your information, I am enclosing herewith a report re-
garding the holder of a diplomatic or international

organization visa.

II]D. For your information.

COPIES OF ATTACHED
(_'.‘.Of' IMUNICATION FURNISHED
G-2, ONI, OS8I”

John Edgar Hoover
Director

Enclosures (Upon removal of classified enclosures, if any, this
transmittal form becomes UNCLASSIFIED.)



UN!ED STATES DEPARTMENT OF’STICm

FEDERAL BUREAU 6F INVESTIGATION

i;::e R;vply,PIme querm - ‘tmh. DEC 3 1‘%2
RACIAL SITUATION
ALBANY, GEORGIA
, A review of the minutes of the November 1962 term of
the Sumter County Grand reflects that this grand jury
passed the fo mln ni ‘

_m,mmotmmm.mum
duly sworn and charged, and hearing testimony regarding the
flagrant violation of good law enforcement and unethical
Coun during e year » hereby < abhor such
practices., Such practices we feel are unjust to the people of
diligent enforcement

f the United States. We hereby
t a copy of this protest be furnished to the Director
of the FBI, Mr. J. Bdgar Hoover. We request that the Solicitor
ormuwmumt_m- rgia Bureau of Investigation to
prepare a report of detailed violations for submi to the

5
E
E
9

CHARLES R, CRISP was listed as Secretary, mamcx
mummdmmm

On December 17, 1962, STEPHEN PACE, JR., Solicitor
General, Southwest eireu.i.t. State of Georgla, advised that his
mmummzwwmm-ismxymcor
a legal advisor, and he has no control over any action taken

resolution on November 30, 1962, he Mo
Jury not make it a matter of record without more specific
information and testimony from witnesses.

PACE stated that he had no specific informa
concerning basis for the resolution, but recalled two
Jmumm mnmmumromtm that ¢

5 g/ S
{v-—— =i
Jht 2 oec 2 0p | (e
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ctﬂut hu:mw 'mvmgg:;:mm

a reso _ Coun

and he considered it  He .honm,-mt’
he has no control over : acﬂni‘:ﬂ was not in a
position to counteract resolution s it may be

interpreted as Jjudicial interference with grand jury
activity. Judge MARSHAL stated he has the h:lft t regard
for the FBI, and did not approve of this resolution.



te of
mvmmumanntm:nnmmhul,m
Pederal in nature. CRISP stated that in his opinion, and
in the opinion of other white cit mmmmomﬁa
area, the Attorney General these investigations for

mmmaw_migem.' the FBI

CRISP stated he knew of no specific tions which
/wmuwnmrmnﬂjmuﬂm,m were
rumorg in the area from unknown persons effect that
mmw:-nuﬁ,umtmu : houses
looking for pistols. Mr. was informed that FBI Agents
mm.tmtmmmg. » and one residence
was searched for guns after: owner executed a Consent to



HORACE P. ODUM, : South Georgia Trade
Schools, Americus, Georgia, and Foreman of the Sumter County
Grand advised in connection with this resolution that

gmﬂ meﬁmﬁmdmm
reso m-gmmm'mﬁt uror WILLIAM E.
BLAIR handed him the resolution, which cri the FBI.

_ natuve of the Civil Rights and Election Law Statutes.
Mr. BLAIR stated that he had no speeific information of any

- b -
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" In Reply, Please Refer to
File No.
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Typeds: 1/3/63

BM: JKH: jvm ALK

144-19m-493 ,
#11,620
Mr, Lloyd Bailey JAN 4 0

1187 Post Road

_Scarsdale, New York (,(xa

Dear Mr, Bailey: : ' ﬂ' i

I have been asked to reply to your letter of
December 12, 1962, addressed to th\iltto:ney General,

I appreciate your concern for the protection of
constitutional rights of all citizens and I am aware
of the basic humanitarian tenants of your faith, I
concur in your sentiments.

Although many persons in all sections of our
country would like to see the situation in Albany
cleared up, the solution to local problems there can~
not be resolved by action of the executive branch of
the Government alone, In so far as the Federal
Government is concerned, a solution to local problems
by executive action is made difficult by the inherent
nature of our federal system, In many areas of the

law the PFederal Government, as such, has no legal

authority to seek redress through the courts to
rectify a wrong done to anm individual citizen. 1In
any number of situations where any individual is
being deprived of a constitutional right, he himself
must initiate an action im court to obtain relief,
the Federal Government having no standing to pro=-
secute a lawsuit in his behalf,

The FBI, as well as other members of the legal
staff of the Department of Justice, have examined
complaints of violations of federal law arising in
Albany. Although some of these complaints indicate
the complainant might have grounds for a civil action
against the person or persons who wronged him or the
wrongdoer might be prosecuted under state law, no
clear violation of a federal statute has been shown
where we have not taken affirmative actiom to correct

such violation, 4 Pl T3 P
INSPTD A-ND MAILED

cc: Records = COMMITNI ' ATIONS SEO\'
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Shigs i

Most of the issues imvolving alleged unlawful
segregation in Albany are now before the United States
District Court for the Middle District of Georgia.
When the Federal Court renders its decision concerning
the issues before it, it may be presumed that the
constitutional rights of all Albany citizens will be
fully protected., This will be in keeping with the
processes of our legal system, which sometimes works
slowly, but through which the law is finally pre-
served, (The United States filed a friend-of-the-
court brief in one of these cases.)

Action by the Department of Justice in Albany,
like in any other place, must have as a basis 2
probable violation of federal law. Our respomsibility
is to act only when we have legal authority to do so.
The Federal Government should mot prosecute any federal
or civil action unless, after an independent investi-
gation, it is clear that there is probable cause to
believe that a federal law has been violated,

May I express my thanks and that of the Attorney
General for your interest im trying to find a solution
to the problems that now plague Albany, Georgia.

Sincerely,

BURKE MARSHALL
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Rights Division
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SCARSDALE FRIENDS MEE‘G
OF THE

RELIGIOUS SOCIETY OF FRIENDS % / ’

December 19, 1962

b2’

The Honorable Robert F. Kennedy
Attorney General
Washington 25, D. C.

Dear Sir:

As members of the Scarsdale Meeting of the Religious
Society of Friends (Quakers) committed to the recognition of
the dignity of the individual and his right to equal protec-
tion under the law not only as a tenet of our faith, but as
a fundamental American democratic right, we are deeply dis-
tressed to learn of the action of local authorities in Albany,
Georgla, in depriving colored people of their rights of free
speech, assembly and petition. '

A number of occurrences in Albany have come to our
attention which clearly indicate violations by local officers
of the constitutional rights of Negroes. We therefore urge
prosecutions under Federal law for such violations, and also
an investigation by Special Agents, in no way encumbered by
relations with local authorities,to prevent and also investi-
gate violations of constitutional rights.

By direction of the Scarsdale Friends Meeting, assembled
in meeting for business December 19, 1962.

Lloyg/Balley, Cl¢rk
Hom¢” address: 1Y37 Post Road
Scarsdale, flew York




‘Scarsdale
FRIENDS MEETING

'of the RELIGIOUS SOCIETY of FRIENDS (Quakers)

133 PorHAM ROAD
. SCARSDALE, NEW YORK . .- neoe AR

|

! The Honorable Robert F. Kennedy

\ Attorney General of the United States
I
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. Washington 25, D. C..
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- -

. From
2 Di or
Federal Bure Investigation
To e

The Solicitor General
Deputy Attorney General
[X]Assistant Attorney General
Civil Rights Division -
Director, Bureau of Prisons
The Pardon Attorney
Chairman, Parole Board
[_]Administrative Assistant Attorney General ; ({ S( i ’qm ’9?3
e 1 Immigration and Naturalization Service
Qffice of Alien Property
Chief - Accounts Branch
Chief - Administrative Services Office
[l Chief of Personnel
General Litigation Section, Civil Division
Records Administration Office
Attention: Antitrust Division
Civil Division
: Civil Rights Division
Criminal Division
:l Internal Security Division n

:]A. No further investigation will be conducted in this case in
the absence of a specific request from you.

I:IB. Please advise what further investigation, if any, is de-
sired in this matter.

DC. For your information, I am enclosing herewith a report re-
garding the holder of a diplomatic or international
organization visa.

ED. For your information.

John Edgar Hoover
Director

Enclosures (Upon removal of classified enclosures, %any, this
transmittal form becomes UNCLASSIFIED.)
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to: 1-USA, Macon, Ga.
Report of: SA MARION E. CHEEK Office: Atlanta, Georgia
Date: 12/ 11/ "

Field Office File No: g% 1 57-315 : Bureau File No.: ] 57<8-2
e RACIAL SITUATION ' e

ALBANY, GEORGIAgpH, LIT. SiX
¥ DEC 21 1962

S RACIAL MATTERS ‘ crv. picHTs DI
~_Gen. Lits Sec
Sl Seven Negro males, three of whom are juveniles

under Georgia law, arrested Albany, Georgia, by Albany PD,
12/6/62, while picketing, charged with failure to obey an
officer. Juveniles released to Juvenile Officer, Dougherty
County, Georgia. Adults held Albany City Jail in lieu of $27
bond each, Arresting officers state crowd was beginning to
gather at time of arrests and each of those arrested had
individually been ordered to leave. Each had refused to obey.
EDDIE JAMES GRIFFIN, 4()

all juveniles, each gave written statements to CLYDE HARROLD,
Albany PD, Juvenile Officer, that they were promised $6 for
picketing by Rev., JOSEPH SMITH, These individuals gave Bureau
Agents signed statements, also. GRIFFIN denied to Bureau
Agents being promised or paid any money to picket. )

states in signed statement to Agents that he, 40 ~ and
GRIFFIN went to the office of the Albany Movement the day
after their release and were paid by checks made to each of
them for $6. They were released on 12/6/62, CHARLIE TURNER,
age 17, an adult under Georgia law, states he went to office
of Albany Movement, 12/6/62, and was told by a Negro woman,
believed to be a school teacher, he would be paid $6 to picket
and $6 for each day he was in jail and that "“they would get
him out."” He has not received any money yet and refused to
give a signed statement. RALPH JACKSON also states was told
by Rev. SMITH in motor pool office of Albany Movement that he
would be paid $6 to picket, $6 for each day in jail, and "they
would get them out on Monday."” Monday would be 12/10/62.
Claims all seven of those arrested were present when SMITH told
him this. Declined to furnish signed statement. SILAS A,

i On FEB ké J m

This document contains neither r dations nor lusi: of the FBI. It is th'lp
its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

and is loaned to your agency; it and
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MC COGGLE denied being offered any money to picket. RICHARD
GAY declined to discuss the matter without comsulting his
attorney. None of the seven arrested allege any mistreatment
whatsoever at the hands of Albany PD. All seven of those
arrested were carrying identical signs. Each carried his
sign on his chest and on his back. Signs were tied together
with string and are being held at the Albany PD. The signs
are on white cardboard with red letters and measure 14" by
22", BEach sign reads as follows: "Close your account with
segregation! Open an account with freedom! Don't buy
downtown or midtown. Your freedom and the freedom of your
children depends on how wisely you spend your dollar. Every
dollar spent in downtown or midtown Albany is a dollar spent
to finance segregation and discrimination. Protect your

rights. Register te vote now, The Albany lwnnt.

S
DETAXILS:
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Date December 11, 1962

LAURIE PRITCHETT, Chiei, Albany Police Department,
Albany, Georgia, was interviewed at his office and furnished
:uz:ﬂo:aum“tm:mmmmwm
rom iles:

The following listed three juveniles and four
adults, all Negro males, were arrested by Officers of his
department at 4:35 p.m., December 6, 1962, while picketing
and carrying signs in the downtown area of Albany, Georgia.

age
being held in jail.

The records reflect the following data concerning
these arrests:

On

by

12/7/62 , Albany, Georgia File # _Atlamta 157-3156

SA EDMUND F. HAGGERTY tevg 12/9/62

Date dictated

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusjons of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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Case #29042: Person arrested, < !

Negro male, age 15. bora 403 residence 4(3)
4(3) mother, 43 , step-father, 403

Case #29943: Person arrested, EDDIE JAMES GRIFFIN,
Negro male, age 15, born September 23, 1947, residence, 1106
Newton Road, -othr, FANNIE, father, NILTON GRIFFIN.

Case #20944: Person arrested, ‘O . Negro
male, age 14, bowrn 40) rul.dom4(3)

Place of arrest on the above three cases was the 100
Bleck of North Washington Street, between Pine and Broad. The
time of the arrests was 4:35 p.m., Pecember 6, 1962. Arresting
Officers were Assistant Chief of Police LESLIE SUMMERFORD and
Officer C, H., STANFIELD. The con ts allege in these cases
that the subjects in the 100 of North Washingtom Street
were carrying a sign; creating a general disturbance while a
crowd was gathering, and refused to leave when asked to do so
by officers.

Case #20945: Person arrested, CHARLIE TURNER, 610
Burkes Avenue, Negro male, age 17, born May 15, 1945. (An
adult under Georgia law). Arvested 4:35 p.m., 100 Block of
North Washington Street, by Assistant Chief SUMMERFORD and
Officer STANFIELD, uunu-yciwwuuuoxmm,
wuthhumhohynouw t states
subject in the 100 Block of Nerth ¥Washington was carrying
a sign, creating a general disturbance while & crowd was
gathering, and refused to leave when asked te do so by officers.

TUENER has the followinmg juvenile record:

May 11, 1961, investigation, released.

April 12, 1961, umuptm. auto larceany, released.
February 13, 1961, investigation, released.

November 1, 1960, burglary, released.

February 18, 1m. hnluptin, released.

May 5, 1959, burglary, released.

Case #29946: Person arrested, SILAS MC COGGLE, Negro
male, age 23, borm October 6, 1929, residence 529 Borsett.

- -
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: Block, Broad Street, 4:35 p.m., December 6, 1962,
by Assistant Chief SUMMERFORD and Officer STANFIELD, charged
with failure to obey an officer. Complaint states subject
in the 200 Block of Broad Street, on north side of street,

_ ; ereating a general disturbance while a
- crowd was ga ; was asked to leave by officers and failed
Held Al City Jail in lieu of $27 bond.

:
:

Persoa arrested, RICHARD GAY, Negro
male, age 21, borm March 21, 1941, 418 Carver Street. Time
of arrest shown on record as 5:30 p.m., however, all were
arrested 4:35 p.m., according to Chief PRITCHETT. Heo was

pd with failure to obey am officer, held Albany City
Jail in lieu of $27 bond. Arrested 200 Block of Broad Street
by Assistant Chief SUMMERFORD and Officer STANFIELD. GAY has
been previocusly arrested for contempt of court in Albany.

Case #20947: Person arrested, RALPH JACKSON,
Negro male, 23, born July 9, 1839, residence 2309 River
Road, arres 4:35 p.m., December 6, 1962, charged with
failure to obey an officer, arrested by Assistant Chief
SUMMERFORD and Officer STANFIELD. Complaint states subject
in the 200 Block of Broad Street on north side of street
_ 4 a general disturbance while a
crowd was gathering, was asked to leave by ofiicers amd refused
: City 1 in lieu of $27 bond.

individuals arrested were

juveniles and since Rev. JOSEPH SMITH had offered them money
instructions which led to their
to by CLYDE HARROLD, Juvenile

Officer of the Albany Police Department, on December 6, 1962,
ice of the Peace G. 5. THORNTON. This warrant

:
;

Jai
the

@
E

Warrant #2565, State vs. Rev. JOSEPH SMITH, 304 A
Alice Avenue. Charge, contributing to the delinguency of
three minors. Prosecutor, C. A, HARROLD, Date, December 6,
1962. The warrant alleges: "Subject did hire and agree to

-.'ﬁ
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4

pay JEROME NELSON, EDDIE GRIFFIN, CARLTON GILBERT, JR.,
according teo statement from each one, a set sum of
mouney, namely, each, to come to the 100 Block of North
Washington Street for the purpose of picketing and creating
a general disturbance. BSubject did also agree to compensate
for time im jail, if arrested, and instructed minors not to
pay any attention to police. Subject also imstructed minors,
if they did leave on instructions or orders from pelice, they
would not be paild anything for their efforts. Signed, C. A.
l_umld.!uﬂnrﬁlﬂl,htmmmummc.l.
Thornton.

Chief PRITCHETT advised his department was attempting
to serve this warrant for SHMITH's arrest.
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Date m’ 11. Im

LAURIE PRITCHETT, Chief, Albany Police Department,
Albany, Georgia, was interviewed in his office.

He was advised of the nature of this investigation
and that the ianvestigation was being conducted at the specific
request of the Attorney General of the United States.

Chief PRITCHEIT advised the following:
The signs which the seven pickets were carrying when

they were arrested are be maintained in the custody of the
Albany Police Department. istant Chief of Police LESLIE

HINSON to their parents on the evening of December 6, 1962,
The other four individuals remain in the Albany City
Jail in lieu of $27 bond each.
-'-
On 12/8/62 3 Albany, Georgia File # Atlanta 157-315

SAs WILLIAM LEE BOLYARD
and MARION E. CHEEK levg 12/9/62

by Date dictated

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusjons of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
yYour agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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oy

Date _ December 11, 1962

LESLIE SUMMERFORD, Assistant Chief, Albany Police
t, Albany, Georgia, was interviewed at the Albany

Folice Department and furnished the following informatiom:
On the afterncon of December 6, 1962, he was
walking in the downtown area of Albany with Oificer C. H.
STANFIELD. They were walking im the 100 block of North
Washington and in the 200 block of Broad. They observed
:‘wuumxumum and three
in the 200 block of Broad. These viduals were
carrying signs on their chests and on their backs which
urged people not to shop in downtown or midtown Albany and
also urged them to register to vote. This is the Christmas
season in Albany, and the 100 block of North Washington and
the 200 block of Broad are the primary shopping areas of
downtown Albany. More shoppers are in this area at this
time of year than normal times. The seven individuals who
were picketing picketed for some 20 to 30 minutes, and a
considerable crowd was gathering in those areas. Assistant
Chief SUMMERFORD estimated the crowd inm the 100 block of
509 Niseh 66 Boeed \atuns Bt ot s ke
200 block of Broad between and Jackson as
around 300 people. The 100 block of North Washington runs

4
]
-
i
1
:
=
]
g
;
]
|
:

-l

On

by

s

62  _  Albany, Georgia File # Atlanta 157-3185

Special Agents WILLIAM LEE BOLYARD

and MARION E. CHEEK:ghb 12/8/62

Date dictated

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed ocutside your agency,
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.EDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGA'

December 11, 1062

Date

at the Albany Police

and furnished the following information:

Ll
; m..mm_mm i :_.._W

..hh

u.m,..

Officer C., H. STANFIELD Albany Police Department
mmn . oo .

mmmummm.nMMMumm

um_mmmw

Albany,
trou
t
the 1
th‘o

my_

~}

u _“
_wmmu

- 10 -

File #_Atlants 1857.318

Albany, Georgia

at

on 18/8/63

i2/9/62

property of the FBI and is loaned to

Date dictated

aab

by SAs WILLIAM LEE BOLYARD

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusjons of the FBI. It is the
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed ocutside your agency.
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.FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGA.4

Date _pooember 11, 1962

by —SAS MARION E. CHEEK aab Datedictated ___32/0/82
This document co!'ags neE;Eer !ecommon ations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to

your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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MEC:evg

EDDIE JAMES GRIFFIN, 1106 Newton Road, was interviewed
at his residence and furnished the following signed statement:

"Albany, Georgia
December 8, 1962

"I, Eddie James Griffin, make the following
free and voluntary statement te Joseph H.
O'Rourke and Wilbur W. Seitzer who have identified
themselves to me as Special Agents of the Federal
Bureau of Investigation. I have been advised this
interview is in connection with an official
investigation. '

"I was born September 23, 1947, in Albany,
Georgia. I reside at 1106 Newton Road, Albany,
and T am in the ninth grade.

"On December 6, 1962, I was on my way te
movie and I met Charlie Turner, Dick Gay and 2

§

a
Shortly after, 40 )

came along from the movie and they asked if they
could picket and asked us to wait for them.

They came back and we all went te downtown
Albany to picket. The sign read *Don't buy
There was other writing

2
:
]
¥
w

we were carrying and took
us to the Albany City Jail.

"We were released from jail about 9:30 PM
that same day and were brought home by the juvenile
officer, Mr. Hinson.

- 18 -
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MEC tevg

"No one offered me any money or no one paid
me any money to picket.

"There were a lot of people standing in the
of the stores in the area we were
picketing at the time of our arrest.

"No one mistreated me while I was in jail.

"I have read this statement consisting of
this page and to other and it is true and curet.
1 have initialed all of the corrections and the
other pages.

/s/ "Bddie James Griffin

"Witness: '
Wilbur W. Seitzer, SA, FBI, 12/8/62, Atlanta, Ga.
Joseph H. O'Rourke, SA, FBI, 12/8/62, Atlanta, Ga."
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43) was interviewed at his residence,
531 Holloway, and furnished the following signed statement:

"Albany, Georgia
December 8, 1962

s, o , make the following free
and voluntary statement to Joseph H. O'Rourke
and Wilbur W. Seitzer who have identified
themselves to me as Special Agents of the Federal
Bureau of Investigation., I have been advised
this interview is in connection with an official
investigation.

"I was born o) :
43 I reside at 40
and I am presently in the ninth grade.

43 "On December 6, 1962, I met e

and Eddie James Griffin and they asked me 1if

I wanted to go downtown Albany and picket. I

&uk they told me we were going to get paid for
s.

"We went to some hardware store in the Harlem
area of Albany. Some man there whose name I do
not know gave us each a sign to carry down in
the business district of Albany. I do no
what the sign said. This man said nothing
about paying us for picketing.

"About 4:00 PM we started te picket on
Washington Street in downtown Albany. A little
while after we started picketing a policeman came
up to us and told us to stop picketing and then
put us in a police car and took us to the police
station. We stayed in the city jail until about
11:00 PM and then I was brought home by the
juvenile officer. I was not mistreated in any
way when I was confined. :

"I do not know the size of the crowd when
1 was arrested.

sg§~
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MEC:evg

"I have been arrested two times in the past
for participation in demonstrations in Albany.

“I have read this statement ted of
uummhnhrﬂttt:%‘émt.

I bave initialed all of the corretion and the
other to page . .

Ja) ¥4

"Witness: ;
"Nilbur W. Seitzer, SA, FBI, 12/8/62, Atlanta, Ga.

“Joseph H. O'Rourke, Special Agent, FBI, 12/8/62,
‘tluu. m¢" ’
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— _ , was interviewed at his
residence, 625 Cedar, and furnished the following signed
statement: :

- “Al » Georgia
8, 1962

wg, 4G . make the following
free and voluntary statement to Joseph H. O'Rourke
and Wilbur W. Seitzmer who have identified
themselves to me as Special Agents of the Federal
Bureau of Investigation. I bhave been advised this
interview is in comnection with am official

investigation.
"I was born 4
4(3) I reside at4(d) and X
am presently in the 8th grade. ;
"Myself, 4C) and Bddie James Griffin

were at Griffin's house on Newton Road, Albany
on December 6, 1962, While there Eddie's brother

"Later on a man came to Eddie's house, whose
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MEC :evg

4(3)
consisting of
and it is true and correct.

t to the office of

lease
wen
3
do not
checks

2 pages and all of the

tement

§ega283 208
i §
um “mmm muu

§03
Bl ot

mtm 3§ W

.

, Atlanta, Georgia."

/s/ Q)
"wilbur W. Seitzer, SA, FBI, 12/8/62, Atlanta, Georgia

"Joseph H. O'Rourke, SA, FBI, 12/8/

"Witness:
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.FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGA.N

December 11, 1962

Date

4

“M mw “_ ﬁ 3 2 ._..___ }
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i} i
5 m i o) _m,mm.mwm
“ _nm :“m uuu.u m 1l wu

i

m m-n uuu §ada

Albany, Georgia

12/8/62

0

12/9/62

WILLIAN LEE BOLYARD
Date dictated

E, CHEEK:evg/ghd

=i

by

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It 4s the property of the FBI and is loaned to

your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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TURNER refused to furnish a signed statement.
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‘ FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIG‘N

Date _December 11, 1962

=4

furnished

Albany City

34

m

mm

At

officer.
JACEBON is unemployed.

Btreet.

arrested at 4135 p.m. in the 200 Block of

He was
Street and charged with failure to

He and two other individuals were picketing in

tia.u
of his arrest he was picketing in 200 Block of
t block and four individuals were picketing in the 100 Block

Street.
North
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File # Atlanta 157-315
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at

on 18/8/63

12/9/62

Date dictated

ievg

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to

your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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December 11, 1962

Date

lnal.
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12/8/62

¥ Atlanta 157.315
File #

Date dictated

Albany,
Special Agents WILLIAM LEE BOLYARD

and MARION E. CHEEK:ghb

at

13/8/62

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to

your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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TR tRe v, 1~ae-b0) .FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIG‘N

-
LA

W | " Date  December 11, 1962

RICHARD LENZIE GAY, JR., was interviewed at the
Albany Police Department. l-uinamuxmam.u
bond following his arrest December 6, 1962, on a charge of
failure to obey an officer.

GAY furnished the following information:

On the afternoon of December 6, 1962, he was with
RALPH JACKSON and SILAS McCOGGLE, They met at the Shiloh
Baptist Church in » and several other individuals were
present., CHARLIE was also at the Shiloh Baptist
Church. They decided to go picketing.

It was pointed out to GAY that his statement was
in conflict with information previously received in this
investigation. He was told he did not have to furnish any
information but that if he did furnish information it should
be the truth., He was advised of the isions of Section
1001 of Title 18, GAY advised he d decline to discuss
the matter any further without comsulting with an attormey.
The interview was terminated,

on. 12/8/62 ., Albany, Georgia @ File#_Atlanta 157-315
Special Agents WILLIAM LEE BOLYARD

by Date dictated _18/8/63

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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Memorandum DEG 17 1962 :

TO g Mr, Burke Marshall DATE: December 10, 1962
Assistant Attorney General

Wi:om ; Director, FBI RUCE : #/4 éZﬂ

SUBJECT: RACIAL SITUATION DEC 1 ¢ 1304
ALBANY, GEORGIA e _ |
RACIAL MATTERS ; | | /

This will confirm information furnished to
Mr, Jerome K. Heilbron of your Division on December 9,
1962, Mr, Heilbron on December 7, 1962, had requested
that the details concerning the arrests of seven Negroes
in Albany, Georgia, on December 6, 1962, be ascertained
and that the Negroes themselves be interviewed,

All seven persons arrested on December 6, 1962,
were interviewed, None of those arrested would estimate
the size of the crowd, Eddie James Griffin stated "There
were a lot of people standing in the doorways of the stores
of the area we were picketing at the time of our arrests,"

Assistant Chief of Police of Albany, Georgia,
Leslie Summerford, one of the arresting officers, stated
there were approximately 200 people gathered in the block
of Washington between Broad and Pine Streets when four
persons were arrested in that block and there were around
300 people gathered in the block of Broad Street between
Washington and Jackson at the time three were arrested in
that block, Officer C, H, Stanfield, the other arresting
officer, estimated the size of the crowd in each area of
arrest at about 200 persons, Most of these people were
white, These two blocks constitute the primary shopping
areas of downtown Albany,

According to Officers Summerford and Stanfield,
Reverend Joseph Smith was making photographs of the pickets
and several white persons complained to the officers about
having their photographs taken with pickets, Both officers
stated there was considerable tension,
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Mr, Burke Marshall

Assistant Chief of Police Summerford approached
each of the seven pickets, identified himself as a police
officer, told them they were creating a disturbance and
asked them to leave. He told them if they did not leave
he would have to make a case against them, Officers
Summerford and Stanfield walked away and each of the
seven persons continued to picket, About five minutes
later, Officers Summerford and Stanfield returned and
arrested each of the seven. The charge was '"failure to
obey an officer,” Both officers were in uniform,

The details of each complaint allege that each
of the persons arrested was carrying a sign., The complaint
gives the location and states that each was creating a
general disturbance while a crowd was gathering. The
complaints allege that each was asked to leave by officers
and refused to do so,.

The details of the arrest are corroborated by
each of the seven arrested except for Richard Gay who
refused to discuss the matter with Special Agents of this
Bureau without consulting his attorney.

Eddie James Griffin, ()

4@3) , juveniles, each gave a written statement to
Clyde Harrold, Albany Police Department Juvenile Officer,
to the effect that they were promised six dollars for
picketing by Reverend Joseph Smith, These juveniles gave
Bureau Agents signed statements, Griffin denied to Bureau
Agents being promised or paid any money to picket, 4(3)
in his statement to Bureau Agents, sets forth that he,
4(3) and Griffin went to the office of the Albany
Movement the day after their release, December 7, 1962,
and were paid by checks made out to each of them in the
amount of six dollars,

Charlie Turner, age 17, one of those arrested,
an adult under Georgia law, stated he went to the office
of the Albany Movement on December 6, 1962, and was told
by a Negro woman, believed to be a school teacher, that he
would be paid six dollars to picket and six dollars for
each day he was in jail and that "they would get him out,"
He has not received any money as yet and refused to give
a signed statement,



Mr, Burke Marshall

Ralph Jackson, another of those arrested, stated
he was told by Reverend Mr, Smith in the Motor Pool Office
of the Albany Movement that he would be paid six dollars
to picket, six dollars for each day in jail and "they would
get them out on Monday," Jackson claims that all seven of
those arrested were present when Reverend Mr, Smith told
him this, He declined to furnish a signed statement,

Silas A, McCoggle denied being offered any
money to picket,

The seven persons arrested advised that they
were not mistreated in the hands of the Albany Police
Department,

All seven of those arrested were carrying
identical signs, Each carried a sign on his chest
and on his back, The signs are on white cardboard
with red letters and measure fourteen by twenty-two
inches, The signs are being held at the Albany Police
Department, The signs read as follows:

""Close your account with segregation!
Open an account with freedom!"

"Don't buy downtown or midtown,"

"Your freedom and the freedom of your
children depends on how wisely you

spend your dollar, Every dollar spent

in downtown or midtown is a dollar spent

to finance segregation and discrimination,"”

"Protect your rights, register to vote now;"
"The Albany Movement,"

Our Atlanta Office has advised that the Sunday
edition of the "Atlanta Journal-Constitution" for December 8
1962, carried an article entitled, "Albany Negroes to Carry
Rights Complaint to Capitol" in which it is stated that a
long-standing complaint of the Negro community in Albany
is to be carried to the U, S, Department of Justice this
week., The complaint involves the part played by this

]



Mr, Burke Marshall

Bureau in the Albany civil rights movement, The Negroes
identified in the article as coming to Washington are

Marion Page, Secretary of the Albany Movement, Negro
attorney C, B, King and Dr, W, G. Anderson., The article
indicates they are coming to Washington for a conference
with Assistant Attorney General Burke Marshall, Dr. Anderson
is quoted as saying that Negro grievances stem from "apparent
fruitless and endless investigation of local FBI Agents in
'case after case' involving civil rights here.'" The

article points out that the only arrests made by the
Government during the year came when a white man attacked

an FBI Agent,

The article sets forth that the Federal Government
has been inactive or reluctant to act in the controversial
civil rights trouble where more than 1,200 Negroes have
been arrested in the past year.

The article mentions that the reaction of Justice
Department officials to these criticisms has been silence,
and when asked by a reporter what he privately thought of
the (Howard) Zinn report, a Departmental official replied,
"They just don't know what we've been doing down here,"
The Zinn report, "Albany, A Study in National Responsibility,"
was published by the Southern Regional Council and in it
Zinn, a history professor at Spelman College, Atlanta,
alleges that Albany Negroes mistrust local FBI Agents,

Zinn has been reported by informants who have
furnished reliable information in the past to have been
a member of the Communist Party in New York during the
years 1949 to 1953, He recently participated in
demonstrations in Atlanta protesting the President's
policy during the recent Cuban crisis, In this connection,
Mr, Heilbron indicated that he was aware of the Zinn
report,

As you are aware, complete details concerning
all developments in relation to racial demonstrations and
racial issues in connection with Albany and its environs
were furnished to the Department on a daily basis during
the height of the demonstrations from July until September,
1962,
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Mr, Burke Marshall

All investigation requested by the Department
in connection with these matters has been promptly and
vigorously completed and the results furnished to the
Department,

Additional developments pertaining to the
situation at Albany, Georgia, will be brought to your
attention as they are received,
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Mr, Burke Harshall December 10, 1962
Assistant Attorney General

Pirector, FBI

RACIAL SITUATION
ALBANY, GEORGIA
RACIAL MATTERS

This will confirm information furnished to
Mr, Jerome K, Heilbron of your Division on December 9,
1962, MNr, Heilbron on Pecember 7, 1562, had requested
mtthdomnmiuthmuntmnm
in Albany, m.mmo. 1962, be ascertained
MtntmthIul interviewed,

All seven persons arrested on December 6, 1962,
were interviewed, None of those arrested would estimate
the size of the crowd, Eddie James Griffin stated "There
were a lot of people standing in the doorways of the stores
of the area we were picketing at the time of our arrests.”

Assistant Chief of Police of Albany, Georgia,

Leslie Summerford, one of the arresting mmu. stated
thnnnwulrmm].Qththbm
of Washington between Broad and Pine Streets when four

persons were arrested in that block and there were arocund
300 people gathered in the block of Broad Street between
Washington and Jackson at the time three were arrested in
that block, Officer C, H, Stanfield, the othor u-mt:l.ng
ofﬂur,uttntﬂthnlno!thm each area of
arrest at about 200 persons, of these people were

white, These two blocks cenltltuto the primary shopping

According to Officers Summerford and Stanfield
Reverend Joseph Smith was making photographs of the puhtl
and several white persons complained to the officers about
having their photographs taken with pickets, Both officers
stated there was considerable tension,
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Assistant Chief of Police Summerford approached
each of the seven pickets, identified himself as a police
officer, told them they were creating a disturbance and
asked them to leave, He told them if they did not leave
he would have to make A case against them, Officers
Summerford and Stanfield walked away and each of the
seven persons continued to picket. About five minutes
later, Officers Summerford and Stanfield returned and
arrested each of the seven., The charge was "failure to
obey an officer.,” Both officers were in uniform.

The details of each complaint allege that each
of the persons arrested was carrying a sign. The complaint
gives the location and states that each was creating a
general disturbance while & crowd was gathering. The
complaints allege that each was asked to leave by officers
and refused to do so.

The details of the arrest are corroborated by
each of the seven arrested except for Richard Gay who
refused to discuss the matter with Special Agents of this
Bureau without consulting his attorney.

Eddie James Griffinm, 40

46) : » Juveniles, each gave a written statement to
Clyde Harrold, Alba:z.huoo Departweant Juvenile Officer,
to the effect that y were promised six dollars for
picketing by Reverend Joseph Smith, These juveniles gave
Bureau Agents signed statements, Griffin denied to Bureau
Agents being promised or paid any money to picket, 40
in his atatement to Bureau Agents, sets forth that he,
4(3) and Griffin went to the office of the Albany
Movement the day after their release, December 7, 1962,
and were paid by checks made out to each of them in the
amount of six dollars, :

Charlie Turner, age 17, one of those arrested,
adult under Georgia law, stated he went to the office
the Albany Movement on December 8, 1962, and was told
& Negro woman, believed to be a school teacher, that he
would be paid six dollars to picket and six deollars for

y he was in jail and that "they would get him out.,"
He has not received any money as yet and refused to give
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Ralph Jackson, another of those arrested, stated
he was told by Reverend Mr. Smith in the Motor Pool Office
of the Albany Movement that he would be paid sixz dollars
to picket, six dollars for each day in jail and "they would
get them out on Monday." Jackson claims that all seven of
those arrested were present when Reverend Mr, Smith told
him this., He declined to furnish a signed statement.

Silas A. McCoggle denied being offered any
money to picket.

The seven persons arrested advised that they
were not mistreated in the hands of the Albany Police
Departuent,

All seven of those arrested were car
identical signs., Each carried a sign on his chest
and on his back. The signs are on white cardboard
with red letters and measure fourteen by twenty-two
inches, The signs are being held at the Albany Police
Department, The signs read as follows:

"Close your account with segregation!
Open an account with freedom!™

"Don't buy downtown or midtown."

to finance segregation and diserimination,”
"Protect your rights, register to vote now,"
"The Albany Movement,"

Our Atlanta Office has advised that the Sunday
edition of the "Atlanta Journal-Constitution” for December 8,
1982, carried an article entitled, "Albany Negroes to Carry
Rights Complaint to Capitol" in which it is stated that a
long-standing complaint of the Negro community in Albany
is to be carried to the U, 8, Department of Justice this
week. The complaint involves the part played by this
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Bureau in the Albany civil rights movement., The Negroes
identified in the article as coming to Washington are

Marion Page, Secretary of the Albany Movement, Negro
attorney C. B. King and Dr. W. G. Anderson., The article
indicates thz are coming to Washington for a conference
with Assistant Attorney General Burke Marshall, Dr, Anderson
umtduummtmm.vnuthm"wnt
fruitless and endless investigation of local FBI Agents in

‘case after case' involving civil rights here.” The

article points out that the only arrests made by the
Government during the year came when a white man attacked

an FBI Agent.

The article sets forth that the Federal Government
has been inactive or reluctant to act in the controversial
civil rights trouble where wmore than 1,200 Negroes have
been arrested in the past year.

The article mentions that the reaction of Justice
Department officials to these criticisms has been silence,
and when asked by a reporter what he privately thought of
the (Howard) Zinn report, a Departmental official mlhd
"They just don't m' what we've been doing down here."

The Zinn report, ™ A Study in National Responsibility,”
was published by the g 0 B Regional Council and in it
Zinn, a professor at Spelman College, Atlanta,
nlhm that Negroes mistrust local FBI Agents,

Zinn has been reported by informants who have
furnished reliable information in the past to have been
2 member of the Communist Party in New York during the
years 1949 to 1953, He recently participated in
demonstrations in Atlanta protesting the President's
policy during the recent Cuban crisis. Iam this connection,
¥r., Heilbron indicated that he was aware of the Zinn

report,

As you are aware, complete details concerning
all developments in relation to racial mmtnttm and
racial issues in connection with Albany and its environs
were furnished to the Department on a daily basis during
:Bh:aho:uht of the demonstrations from July until September,
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All investigation requested by the Department
in connection with these matters has been promptly and
vigorously completed and the results furnished to the

Department,

Additional developments pertaining to the
situation at Albany, Georgia, will be brought to your
attention as they are received,
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Reverend Austin H, Richardson
First Methodist Chureh

123 O¢ean Boulevard

Coos Bay, Oregon

Dear My, Richardson:

This will acknowledge your recent communication
to the Attorney General.

Your interest in the matter referred to in your
communication is very much appreciated.

Sincerely,

BURKE MARSHALL
Assistant Atterney General
Civil Rights Division

By:
JOHN L, MURPHY, Chief
General Litigation Sectien

ce! Recordt//’

Chrono
Ossea
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123 OCEAN BOULEVARD COOS BAY, DREGON

PHONE 267-4410
AUSTIN HARPER RICHARDSON

MINISTER #/%4,2{9

December 6, 1962

Mr. Robert Kennedy

Attorney General

United States Department of Justice
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Kennedy:

This letter arises as a result of my concern
over the treatment of citizens in Albany, Georgia.

I write to you because it is my understanding
that it is a crime for local law enforcement offices to deliberstely
subject any inhabitant of any state to the deprivation of any rights,
privileges or immunities secured or protected by the consiitution and
the laws of the United States.

I will refer you to the report of Mr. Howard
Zinn, the chairman of the Department of History and Sociel Science
at Spelman College, a report that was made to the Southern Begional
Council.

In this report Mr. Zinn refers to an assault
made on a Mr. C. B. King in the office of the sheriff of Dougherty
County, an assault carried out by the sheriff himself. This incident
has been deseribed in an affidavit deposited with the Albany office
of the Frederal Bureau of Investigation. Mr. King is a Negro.

Also I would want you to know of my concern over
the case of Mr. Williem Hansen. Mr. Hansen is e white man. I under-
stand he hod his jaw broken and some ribs broken again in the Dougherty
County Jail.

Surely the continuence of such activities and the
allowing of such crimes to go unpunished will ¢gll in cuestion the good
faith of the Federal Government in the aregfpfzﬁxﬁil rights.

P
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Mr. Robert Kennedy . - December 6, 1962 Page 2

I hope that you will be gble to find a way te use your office
so that all Americans can be assured the full protection of the
law and the realization of the rights the constitution guarantees

to them.

Sincerely yours,

P | B |
(,mei o i«\&vhg /‘g.u.h.f..g Jten

AHR:G Austin Harper Richardson



First Methodist Church

123 OCEAN BOULEVARD
CoO0s BAY. OREGON

Mr. Robert Kennedy

Attorney General

Dnited States Department of Justice
Washington, D. C.
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LUK m Sy
tor
Federal Bure™® of Investigation
To i
The Solicitor General OCT 20N 1289

Deputy Attorney General

X

Assistant Attorney General

Civil Rights Division

Director, Bureau of Prisons

The Pardon Attorney

Chairman, Parole Board

[ Administrative Assistant Attorney General
[__JImmigration and Naturalization Service
[__]office of Alien Property

Chief - Accounts Branch

Chief - Administrative Services Office

] Chief of Personnel

General Litigation Section, Civil Division

Records Administration Office

Attention: | Antitrust Division

Civil Division

| Civil Rights Division
: Criminal Division

B< Internal Security Division

‘:‘ A. No further investigation will be conducted in this case in

the absence of a specific request from you. *

:lB. Please advise what further investigation, if any, is de-

sired in this matter. 2

|___IC. For your information, I am enclosing herewith a report re-

garding the holder of a diplomatic or international
organization visa.

IED. For your information.

“COPIES OF ATTACHED
: 7 L

COMMIUINICATT
= x

AT s e gy

G-2, ONI, OSI”

John Edgar Hoover
Director

Enclosures (Upon.removal of classified enclosures, if any, this

transmittal form becomes UNCLASSIFIED.)



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT Ol!| |!|USTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to
L Atlanta, Georgila
2 :
October 18, 1962

ALBANY, GEORGIA
Four unidentified ministers, all :;go. arrived Albany,
B Aoy Hoviney se 'luomt}:borh::wm':'
were held t of October 10, 1962, at Shiloh Baptist Church and
Union Church, PETER SEEGER, folk » staged concert
at Shiloh Church. Ministers delil religious-type

On the night of October 11, 1962 nh-ouxm
held at the same two churches. rl!ﬂ' &

appeared
Union Baptist Church and the mu.tu-m
Baptist Church., Approximately people attended the meeting
at the Shiloh Church and approximately 45 persons
attended the at the Union Baptist Chureh,

Party

Managing Editor of the ’ Worker, " advised
on June 30, 1950, that he had learned

PETER . -'tmofﬁnm
Party in . ;

el ————s¥t¥ in 1950, was Chairman of the New York
|52 Shate Communist r-%m advised N
| pppanteryT e Chat he lknew PETER as a Party ‘
| DEPAOTM member from 1947 to . During April, 1951,

10 NOV 17 1s6z | 7
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RACIAL SITUATION
ALBANY, OEORGIA

'-mmutmm.aom,
available for Mt
mdn:“ Party

ammﬂum, 1962, that
PETER SEEGER entertained with and

which lebration was sponsored
mmamm-mmmm"

Drr, MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., Executive Director,
Christian Conference,

muwmmm
falled to appear at either mesting, .
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to Atlanta, m
File No. October 18,

RACIAL SITUATION
s ALBANY, GEORGIA

Character

dated October 18
N Stdne , 8t Atlanta, Georgla, in

A1l sources (except any listed below) whose identities
are concealed in referenced communication have furnished reliable
information in the past.

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI,

It is the property
of the FBI and is loaned to Your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside
your agency.
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144-19M-493

TQCT & 1962

In sy seasranden of Angust 4, 3962, I isferued
you of the faets develeped by the dnvestigation 4o
regard to the sempiaiat of Hrs. Siater King that she
was physicaliy abused by Hitchell County, Seorgia,
offigers outgide the Camilla Jail,

After o eareful review of the facie, we have

eoncluded that the gvidence is insufficient to sustain

& prosecution wader the Clvil Rights Statute. Accord-
fagly, we have cloasd the file,

1 PYLEE MARSIALL

Assistant Attorney Gemaral
Cdvil Rights Division
B |
“9’5/6-2’ ? i
ecq Records//
Chrono
Ossea
Murphy
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Homorable Floyd M., Buford
United States Attorney
Macon, Georgia

Re: Johm M, Maples, et al;
Mrs., Slater (Mariom) King ~ Vl:tin
Civil Rights

Dear Mr., Buford:

We have examined the investigative reports in
this case and bhave reached the conclusion that no
further investigation or action is warranted. We are,
therefore, closing the matter unless you entertain a
contrary opinion,

Sincerely,

BURKE MARSHALL
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Rights Division
: e
cc: Records
Chron

16-5-( Ossea By:

JOHN L, MURPHY, Chief
General Litigation Section

Te s }'f T A ND ‘fhk.r::.i\";ih
OGN nl NICATIONS SEC.
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The Attorney General September 20, 1962
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Honorable Floyd M, Bufeord
United States Attorney
Macon, Georgia

Re: John M. Maples, et al;
94) Mrs, Slater (Mariom) King -~ Victim
Civil Rights

T Dear Mr. Buford:

, We have examined the investigative reports in
e this case and have reached the conclusion that no
1 further investigation of action is warranted., We are,
therefore, closing the matter unless you entertain a
ﬁy/ contrary opinion,

1 s Sincerely,

BURKE MARSHALL
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Rights Division

cc: Records '
Chron
Ossea By:

JOHN L. MURPHY, Chief
General Litigation Section

?xﬁf%Wv AND MAILED
COMMUNICATIONS SEGC.
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The Attorney General September 20, 1962

Director, FBI

o

The Albany Movement held a meeting last t at
muuormbmmxnsﬁnmm. a.
This church was destroyed by £ 9, 1962,

the United Klans of America, Inc,, Knights of the Ku Klux
Klan, will hold a meeting to initiate new members on
22, 1962, The meeting is to be held in or near

mmumra.m‘m&:%ﬁ;
applications have been received since that time.

“!u mxig.eg::. MI?@) a....ﬂ':;
T m..“..::::-..:ﬁl.a-;a““.m
m& September 18, .npu'a:l::::
be had been released to his mother.

arson A
of bmmnmnmmnmm
we obtained and FBI Agents will be available to
Wummum

(D)~ e Doputy Attorney General //////%?’73

1 = lix, mmz :
Assistant Attorney General




OPTIONA /RM NO. 10

5010-104
ety STATES GOV ENT & -

Memorandum

TO : The Attorney General DATE: September 20, 1962

x FROM, @ Director, FBI 7 of 7 \CE OF TR

/" RECEIVED

SUBJECT: RACIAL SITUATION 83 _—
ALBANY, GEORGIA | Ctr 201962 *

RAC MATTERS \
NEy GENE

The Albany Movement held a meeting last night at
the site of the Mount Olive Baptist Church, Sasser, Georgia,
This church was destroyed by fire on September 9, 1962,
Approximately seventy-five persons attended and no incidents
are known to have occurred,

Information has been received to the effect that
the United.Klans of America, Inc,, Knights of the Ku Klux
an, will hold a meeting to initiate new members on .
eptember 22, 1962, The meeting is to be held in or near
bany, Georgia, It has been reported that two hundred

applications for membership were turned in at a Klan rally

held near Albany on September 3, 1962, and that over sixty
applications have been received since that time,

The Sheriff's Office, Terrell County. Georgia,
advised on. September 19, 1962, that 4(3) was
still in the Terrell County Jail, 4() ‘who is sixteen
years of age,. is one of the four subjects charged with the
burning of the I Hope Baptist Church on September 17, 1962,
Newspaper articles dated September 18, 1962, reported that
he had been released to his mother,

All four subjects are to appear today in Superior
Court at Dawson, Georgia, to face state arson charges, At
the request of local authorities we are furnishing them the
confessions we obtained and FBI Agents will be available to
testify if such testimony is . needed.

We will continue to advise the Department promptly
of pertinent developments,
1 - The Deputy Attorney General

1 - Mr, Burke Marshall
Assistant Attorney General




The Attorney Gemeral September 20, 1962

Director, FBI

RACIAL SITUATION
ALBANY, GEORGIA
RACIAL MATTERS

The Albany Movement held a mtta; last night at
the site of the Mount Olive Baptist Church, Sasser, Georgia,
This church was destroyed by fire on September 9, 1962,
Approximately seventy-five persons attended and no incidents
are known to have occurred.

Information has been received to the effect that
the United Klans of America, Inc,, Enights of the Eu Klux
EKlan, will hold a mtiu to initiate new members on
September 22, 1962, The meeting is to be held in or near
Albany, Georgia, It has been reported that two hundred
:Hu«cm for membership were turned in at a Klan rally

d pear Albany on September 3, 1962, and that over sixty
applications have been received since that time,

The Sheriff's Office, Terrell Countv. G-omu.
advised on September 19, 1962, that 40
still in the Terrell County Jail, 40 who is um
years of age, uauo!thmtnwoctswuthth
muozmxmmnm“:r-bau. 1962,
mmm«wmu. s Teported that
bad been released to his mother,

nxwm«umum’umtnlwar
Court at Dawson to face state arson charges.
mmuiom-tmumummutmm
confessions we obtained and FBI Agents will be available to
testify if such testimony is needed.

We will continue to advise the Department promptly
of pertinent developments.
1 - The Deputy Attorney General

1 = Ny, Burke Marshall
Assistant Attorney General
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There was no activity of the Albany Movement on
September 18, 1962, and no racial incidents or arrests
occurred in Albany, Georgia,

It was previously reported that the Albany Movement
would hold.a mass meeting on September 18, 1962, at the site
of a burned church in Sasser, Georgia, This meeting is now
scheduled for the evening of September 19, 1962,

The four individuals who confessed to the burning
of the I Hope Baptist Church on September 17, 1962, were
arraigned yesterday on state arson charges. Each one waived
his right to a commitment hearing and was remanded to the
Terrell County Jail in lieu of a twenty~five hundred dollar
bond., Each subject indicated a desire to plead guilty and
pleas will be entered before Superior Court Judge Walter Geer,
Dawson, Georgia, on September 20, 1962, _

We are continuing to vigorously press the
investigations concerning other churches which have been
burned in Georgia and houses which have been shot into
in Georgia and Mississippi.

Further pertinent developments will be brought to
the attention of the Department promptly,
1 - The Deputy Attorney General

1 - Mr. Burke Marshall nd
Assistant Attorney General ™e
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The Attorney General September 19, 1962
Director, FBI

RACIAL SITUATION
ALBANY, GEORGIA
RACIAL MATTERS

There was no activity of the Albany lMovement on
September 18, 1962, and no racial incidents or arrests
occurred nhhu_y. Georgia,

It was previously reported that the Albany Movement
would hold a mass meeting on September 18, 1962, at the site
of a burned church in Sasser, Georgia. This meeting is now
scheduled for the evening of September 19, 1962,

- The four individuals who confessed to the burning

of the I Hope ist Church on September 17, 1962, were
: ly on state arson charges. Each one waived

his t to a conmitment hearing and was remanded to the
Te County Jail in lieu of a twenty-five hundred dollar
bond, Each subject indicated a desire to plead guilty and
pleas will be entered before Superior Court Judge Walter GCeer, .
Dawson, Georgia, on September 20, 1962,

We are continuing to vigorously press the
investigations concerning other « : which have been
burned in Georgia and houses which have been shot into
in Georgia and Mississippi,

Further pertinent developments will be brought to
the attention of the DPepartment promptly.
1 - The Deputy Attorney General

1 - Mr, Burke Marshall
Assistant Attorney General
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- The Attorney General September 19, 1962

Director, ¥BI
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of a burned church in Sasser, This meeting is now
scheduled for the evening of September 19, 1962,

| The four individuals who confessed to the burning
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Porm No. CVR-3

(Ed. 1-15-58) ; ‘ ! ; .

CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION

Notice to Close File

r

File No,  144-19M-493 Date  September 19, 19062
Deputy
To: Chief, General Litigation Section
Re: John M, Maples, et al;
Mrs, Slater (Marion) King - Victim

Civil Rights

It is recommended that the above case be closed for the following reasons:

The facts are fully set out in the attached memoranda,
and the investigative report of July 27, 1962. Briefly,
it was alleged the Sheriff and his Deputy of Camilla,
Georgia, had beaten and kicked a pregnant Negro lady who
was carrying a small child in her arms.

Tension between the races had been high for several
days in Camilla, On July 21 and 22, 1962, some 50 - 75
Negroes had caused disturbances., On July 23, the incident
involved here occurred,

It appears that 50 to 60 white men were congregated
around the jail at about the time some 15 to 20 Negroes
came to visit the young juveniles incarcerated there,

Not being able to enter the jail at the time, they talked
with the inmates from across the yard, Shortly, 25 to 30
white men began moving over to the fence, A report reached

John Osseaf(awmfﬂ

Attorney

To: RECORDS ADMINISTRATION OFFICE

The above numbered file has been closed as of this date.

iy ..H_‘,J/-L/? C‘T%Z//o W e

Déte/ | NT OF Riwrp Deputy ief; Gen. Lit,. Section

\
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the sheriff that the whites had guns and pistols and were
getting heated up. The sheriff told his deputy to ask
the Negroes to leave, All obeyed except the victim who
lingered and allegedly cursed the deputy,

Several disinterested bystanders substantiate the
version given by the sheriff and his deputy that the
victim fell when she swung loose from their grasp as
they were leading her to the parking lot, The?iitnesses
also say the officers did not kick victim.

With a hundred people milling around the jail, divi-
ded into two groups by races and with a report the whites
had fire arms and were heated up, the sheriff was justified
in asking the Negroes to leave to preserve the peace.

It is unlikely that additional interviews would
disclose any credible witnesses from the crowd., Those
noi contacted would no doubt favor the police. Victim
received no serious injuries, The Assistant United States
Attorney is of the opinion the case has no prosecutive
merit., T In the circumstances, I believe the case should
be closed,
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Memorandum 0
TO 3 The Attorney General DATE: September 18, 1962
%FROM : Director, FBI
File NB
susjecT:  RACIAL SITUATION w—
ALBANY, GEORGIA
RACIAL MATTERS

No racial incidents or arrests were reported in
Albany, Georgia, yesterday.,

A mass meeting of the Albany Movement was held
last night at the Friendship Baptist Church, The meeting
reportedly was addressed by Dr, W, G, Anderson who encouraged
the Negroes to continue their boycott of Albany merchants,

Dr, Anderson also advocated increased registration of Negroes
for voting,

An announcement was made of an Albany Movement
meeting to be held on the night of September 18, 1962, at
the site of a burned church in Sasser, Georgia. The church
was not further identified but it is noted that we are
investigating the burning of the Mount Olive Baptist Church
which was destroyed by fire at Sasser on September 9, 1962,

Marvin Allen Milner, Melvin Earl Roland, 4()
4Q3) and Glen Roland, all of whom are white, confessed to
FBI Agents that they burned the I Hope Baptist Church in
Terrell County, Georgia, on September 17, 1962, When questioned
as to motive they explained that they didn't like the idea of
white people and Negroes living together, This was in reference
to white members of the Student Nonviolent Coordinating Committee
who have been in the area to encourage Negroes to register for
voting and who have stayed in Negro homes,

Assistant Attorney General Burke Marshall advised
at there was no basis for Federal prosecution in the above
case. The facts were therefore made available to Joe M, Ray,
Solicitor General, Papaula Circuit, Cuthbert, Georgia., In
accordance with Mr, Ray's request the subjects were turned
over to Sheriff Z, T, Mathews of Terrell County for state
prosecution on arson charges,

/Y 4 ~19/1- 73
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The Attorney General

The Sheriff's Office, Walton County, Georgia, has
advised that the Good Hope Baptist Church, Good Hope, Georgia,
burned at approximately 12:50 A.M., September 16, 1962, This
was a Negro church, L _

Sheriff Jim Haralson made an on-the-scene investigation,
Witnesses told the Sheriff that the fire started near the roof
and an official of the electric company expressed the opinion
that the fire resulted from old wiring which may have been frayed
by squirrels, It is believed that there was a nest of squirrels
near the roof of the church,

The church has been described as being of pine
construction, more than one hundred years old and tinder-dry.

It is located approximately one hundred and sixty miles from
Albany, Georgia,

Sheriff Haralson was advised by Negro and white
residents in the vicinity of the church who were awake at the
time that they did not observe anyone in the vicinity of the
church or hear any vehicles prior to the fire,

Mr, J. Jones, minister of Good Hope Baptist Church,
advised the Sheriff that the wiring needed renewing badly and
he had no reason to believe the fire resulted from anything
other than accidental causes,

There reportedly have been no voter registration
meetings at the church, The Sheriff states that racial harmony
exists in the area and that Negroes have no difficulty in
voting in Walton County. The Sheriff is continuing his
investigation and has requested assistance of the State Fire
Marshal,

Since the facts do not indicate arson we have not
instituted active investigation of the Good Hope Baptist Church
burning, We have offered our cooperative facilities to the
Sheriff and we are following the situation closely for any
information of interest,

The Department will be promptly advised of further
developments,

1l - The Deputy Attorney General

1l - Mr, Burke Mérshall
Assistant Attorney General
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The Attorney General September 18, 1962

No racial incidents or arrests were reported in
Albany, Georgia, yesterday,

A mass meeting of the Albany Movement was held
last night at the Frieadship Baptist Church, The meeting
reportedly was addressed by Dr, W. G. Anderson who encouraged
the Negroes to continue their boycott of Albany merchants.
:r. An‘ormmm also advocated increased registration of Negroes
or .

hmtm-uootnnhuybnunt
muuuhunmmuwu. 1862, at
th.:ltootuhnodchrchhim.ﬁoorgil. The
was not further identified but it is noted that we are
investigating the burning of the Mount Olive Baptist Church
Mchmmlby!mnlmnlomo. 1962,

Marvin Allen Milner, Melvin Earl Roland, %O

4Q3) and Glen Roland, all of whom are white, confessed to
FBI that they burned the I Hope Baptist Church in

1 County, Georgia, on September 17, 1962. When questioned
as to motive they explained that they didan't like the idea of
White people and Negroes living together. This was in reference
to white members of the Student Nonviolent Coordinating Committee
wummummummmngzmzu
voting and who have stayed in Negro homes.
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The Attorney General

The Sheriff's Office, Walton County, Georgia, has
advised that the Good Baptist Church, Good Hope, Georgia,
burned at approximately 12:50 A.M,, September 16, 1962. This
was a Negro church,

Sheriff Jim Haralson made an on-the~scene investigation.
Witnesses told the Sheriff that the fire started near the roof
and an official of the electric expressed the opinion
that the fire resulted from old wir which may have been frayed
by squirrels, It is believed that there was a nest of squirrels
near the roof of the church,

The church has been described as being of pine
construction, more than one hundred years old and tinder-dry.
It is located approximately one hundred and sixty miles from
Albany, Georgia.

Sheriff Haralson was advised by Negro and white
residents in the vicinity of the church who were awake at the
time that they did not observe anyone in the vicinity of the
church or hear any vehicles prior to the fire.

Mr, J, Jones, minister of Good Hope Baptist Church,
advised the Sheriff that the wiring needed renewing badly and
he had no reason to believe the fire resulted from anything
other than accidental causes.

There reportedly have been mno voter registration

meetings at the church, Sherifi states that racial harmony
exists in the area and that have no difficulty in
voting in Walton County. The Sheriff is cont ' his

investigation and has requested assistance of the State Fire
Marshal,

Since the facts do not indicate arson we have not
instituted active investigation of the Good )e Baptist Church
burning, We have offered our cooperative facilities to the
Sheriff and we are following the situation closely for any
information of interest.

The Department will be promptly advised of further
developments.,

1 « The Deputy Attorney General

1 - My, Burke Marshall
Asgistant Attorney General
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The Attorney General

The Sheriff's Office, Walton Mty Georgia, has

advised that the Good Baptist Church ;
burned at mzm:u AN, , l-pt-bor 16 'ma“';ﬁ.
was a Negro church,

Sheriff Jim Haralson made an on-the-scene investigation.
Witnesses told the Sheriff that the fire started near the roof

and an official of the electric company expressed the opinion
mmztumxm:maammmmmmm
by squirrels, It is believed that there was a nest of squirrels
near the xoof of the church,

mmmwm‘um pine
construction, more than one hundred years old and um-dry.
It is located approximately one and sixty miles from
Albany, Georgis.

mztlmlmmmmwhm white
residents in the viecinl mm were awake at the
time that they did not o anyone in the vicinity of the

church or hear any vehicles prior to the firve.

Mr, J, Jones, minister of Good Hope Baptist Church,
advised the Sheriff that the wiring needed renewing badly and
he bad no reason to believe the fire resulted from anything
other than accidental causes.

There have been no voter registration
meetings at the church, m:mmtmznm
exists in the area and that m-om:muyu
voting in Walton County. The f isc
mmmmmwm tst-rm

S8ince the facts do not indicate arson we have not
instituted active investigation of the Good Baptist Church
burning, Ve have offered our cooperative £ ties to the
Sheriff and we are following the situation closely for any
information of interest,

mwtmlumymmumr
developments,
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UNITED STATES SGOVERNMENT

Memorandum Y
TO :  The Attorney General pAaTE: September 17, 1962
MM : Director, FBI
supject:  RACIAL SITUATION ;
ALBANY, GEORGIA %
RACIAL MATTERS .

There was no pertinent activity in Albany, Georgia, on
September 15 or 16, 1962, and no arrests occurred,

The Sheriif's Office, Valdosta, Georgia, has advised that on
September 15, 1962, it was reported that on September 14, 1962, an
attempt was made to burn the Payton African Methodist Episcopal Church,
Lowndes County, Georgia. A window was broken and a bottle believed to
have contained an inflammable liquid was placed on the floor. The floor
and a bench were scorched. Damage is estimated at two dollars.

It was also reported to the Sheriff's Office at Valdosta on
September 16, 1962, that an attempt was made to burn the Church of
Christ, a Negro church in Lowndes County, This occurred between
September 9 and September 16, A windowpane was broken and soft
drink bottles were found inside the church which it is believed contained
an inflammable liquid. Damage was estimated at less than ten dollars.

The churches in Lowndes County are approximately one
hundred miles from Albany, Georgia. The Sheriff's Office states there
have been no voter registration meetings and there has been no racial
tension. The Sheriff has offered a reward of two hundred and fifty dollars,

We have offered the cooperative facilities of the Bureau to local
authorities in regard to the attempted church burnings in Lowndes County
and material from the churches is being forwarded to Washington, D. C.,
‘ Mer laboratory examination,

These attempted church burnings are being considered in
connection with the previous church burnings which have occurred in
Terrell and Lee Counties, Georgia. File NB. /

O‘_‘T 9 14504
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The Attorney General

Information has been received that a Negro church burned
early this morning in Terrell County, Georgia. This church is the
I Hope Baptist Church. It is located approximately three miles north
of Dawson, Georgia.

The fire occurred sometime after 12:30 a. m., September 17,
1962, and was reported to the Dawson Fire Department at 1:12 a. m.
The fire department did not respond because the church is located
outside the city limits.

A deacon of the church stated that the building was valued
at $5,000 and was insured for $2,000, The building was of frame
construction and more than 75 years old. It was completely destroyed
by the fire.

We have been informed that no voter registration meetings
or political meetings have been held at the church. The minister,
Reverend L. C. McClain, resides in Albany, Georgia.

We have instituted a full investigation into this matter and
the Department will be advised of pertinent developments.
1 - The Deputy Attorney General

1 - Mr. Burke Marshall
Assistant Attorney General
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The Attorney General September 17, 1962
Director, FBI

RACIAL SITUATION
ALBANY, GEORGLS
RACIAL MATTERS

There was no pertinent activity in Albany, Georgia, on
September 15 or 16, 1962, and no arrests occurred.

mw-omeqmmammm&uuf
September 15, 1962, it was reported that on September 14, 1962, an
attempt was made to burn the Payton African Methodist Episcopal Church,
Lowndes County, Georgia. A window was broken and a bottle belleved to
have contained an inflammable liquid was placed on the floor. The floor
and a bench were scorched. Damage is estimated at two dollars.

It was also reported to the sheriff's Office at Valdosta on
September 16, 1962, that an attempt was made to burn the Church of
Christ, a Negro church in Lowndes County. This occurred between
September 9 and September 16. A windowpane was broken and soft
mmmmmmmmuuumm
an inflammable liquid. Damage was estimated at less than ten dollars.

The churches in Lowndes County are approximately one
hundred miles from Albany, Georgia. The Sheriff's Office states there
have been no voter registration meetings and there has been no racial
tension, The Sheriif has offered a reward of two hundred and fifty dollars.

We have offered the cooperative facilities of the Bureau to local
authorities in regard to the attempted church burnings in Lowndes County
mmmmmmummuwm B €.,
for laboratory examination.

These attempted church burnings are being considered in
connection with the previous church burnings which have occurred in

Terrell and Lee Counties, Georgia. s
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‘The Attorney General

Information has been received that a Negro church burned
early this morning in Terrell County, Georgia. This church is the
I Hope Baptist Church. It is located approximately three miles north
of Dawson, Georgia.

i
The fire occurred sometime after 12:30 a.m., September 17,
1962, and was reported to the Dawson Fire Department at 1:12 a, m,
The fire department did not respond because the church is located
outside the city limits,

A deacon of the church stated that the building was valued
at $0, 000 and was insured for $2,000. The building was of frame
construction and more than 75 years old. It was completely destroyed
by the fire.

wouummuwmmrmam:""
or political meetings have been held at the church., The minister,
Reverend L. C. McClain, resides in Albany, Georgia.

We have instituted a full investigation into this matter and
the Department will be advised of pertinent developments,
@T&cbﬂymm

1 - Mr, Burke Marsghall
Assistant Attorney General
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The Attorney General September 15, 1962

Director, FEI

RACIAL MATTERS

The following additional developments have occurred in
connection with the racial situation at Albany, Georgia, and vicinity.

On the evening of September 14, 1962, a meeting was held
at the site of the Mount Olive Baptist Church, Sasser, Georgia, which
was burned on September 9, 1962, Reverend Martin Luther King, Jr.,
addressed the meeting of approximately 75 persons.

Reverend Mr. King announced that Governor Nelson A,
Rockefeller of New York offered to pay one third of the reconstruction
cost of the Mount Olive Baptist Church, the Mount Mary Baptist Church,
and the Shady Grove Baptist Church, which last church burned on
August 15, 1962. In lieu of this, he offered to pay the total cost of
rebuilding any one church.

Checks in the amount of §1,000 were given by Reverend Mr,
King to each of the pastors of each of the above churches drawa on the
account of the Southern Christian Leadership Conference.

According to a source, who has furnished reliable information
in the past, Reverend Mr. King made reference to the source concerning
President Kennedy's press conference held on September 13, 1962, and
stated, "I'm glad President Kennedy has finally taken a firm stand in the
open on the Albany situation, *

A meeting of the Albany Movement was held on the evening of
September 14, 1962, at the Beulah Baptist Church, Albany, and Reverend Mr.
King urged the approximately 75 persons attending to continue efforts to
integrate schools and churches. He announced a $5, 000 gift from
Governor Rockefeller to rebuild Mount Olive Baptist and Mount Mary

{
£




The Attorney General

The candidacy of Mr, Slater King, who has been active in
the Albany Movement, for a position on the City Commission of Albany,
was urged by Reverend Mr, King,

A news release on September 14, 1962, indicated that 65 ministers
irom Hartfor dﬁﬂ, Connecticut, are planning to visit Albany, Georgia, on
g:bbor 25, 1962, to aid integration efforts at the request of Reverend Mr,

m :

mnnﬂngdmmuonmntumduhdﬁorlondsy,
September 17, 1962, at the Friendship Blvtllt Church, Albany,

A source, who has furnished reliable information in the past,
has adviséd that Dr, W, G, Anderson, President of the Albany Movement,
will address a meeting to raise funds for the burned Albany area churches
at Tindley Temple Methodist Church, Sunday, September 16, 1962, in
Phﬁldulphh. Penasylvania,

According to the source the Communist Party, Eastern
Distriet of Pennsylvania and Delaware is attempting to mobilize for the

Information was previously reported that Deputy Chief of
Police, Denver Edgar Short, Jr,, of Sasser, Georgia, allegedly
ordered four members of the &uﬂut Nnnmhnt Coordinating Committee
to leave Sasser on September 4, 1962, and fired shots into the ground
in the direetion of the tires of their car. Deputy Chief of Police Short
denied the shooting, A slug was subsequently recovered from the
macadam road were the incident occurred and it has been determined
by our laboratory that this slug is a . 38 caliber lead revolver-type
bullet. & is so mutilated and deformed, however, that it is impossible
~ to make any determination as to the manufacturer, and there are no
rifling impressions present for a ballistic comparison,



The Attorney General

Interviews with numerous persons in the Albany, Georgia,
area are being conducted concerning the shooting which occurred into
the residence of Mrs, Carolyn Daniels, Dawson, Georgia, on
September 5, 1962, and in connection with the burning of the Mount
Olive Baptist and Mount Mary Baptist Churches, Sasser, Georgia,

These matters are continuing to receive vigorous investigative
attention.

1= The Deputy Attorney General

1 « Mr. Burke Marshall
Assistant Attorney General

1 = Mr, J, Walter Yeagley
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TO :  The Attorney General paTe: September 15, 1962

2
WM :  Director, FBI '

sugjecT:  RACJAL SITUATION
ALBANY, GEORGIA
RACIAL MATTERS

The following additional developments have occurred in
connection with the racial situation at Albany, Georgia, and vicinity.

On the evening of September 14, 1962, a meeting was held
at the site of the Mount Olive Baptist Church, Sasser, Georgia, which
was burned on September 9, 1962, Reverend Martin Luther King, Jr.,
addressed the meeting of approximately 75 persons.

Reverend Mr, King announced that Governor Nelson A,
Rockefeller of New York offered to pay one third of the reconstruction
cost of the Mount Olive Baptist Church, the Mount Mary Baptist Church,
and the Shady Grove Baptist Church, which last church burned on
August 15, 1962, In lieu of this, he offered to pay the total cost of
rebuilding any one church,

Checks in the amount of $1,000 were given by Reverend Mr,
King to each of the pastors of each of the above churches drawn on the
account of the Southern Christian Leadership Conference,

According to a source, who has furnished reliable information
in the past, Reverend Mr, King made reference to the source concerning
President Kennedy's press conference held on September 13, 1962, and
stated, "Fm glad President Kennedy has finally taken a firm stand in the

en on the Albany situation, "

A meeting of the Albany Movement was held on the evening of
September 14, 1962, at the Beulah Baptist Church, Albany, and Reverend Mr,
King urged the approximately 75 persons attending to continue efforts to
integrate schools and churches., He announced a $5, 000 gift from
Governor Rockefeller to rebuild Mount Qlive Baptist and Mount Mary
Baptist Churches. :
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The Attorney General

The candidacy of Mr, Slater King, who has been active in
the Albany Movement, for a position on the City Commission of Albany,
was urged by Reverend Mr. King,

A news release on September 14, 1962, indicated that 65 ministers
from Hartford, Connecticut, are planning to visit Albany, Georgia, on
October 25, 1962, to aid integration efforts at the request of Reverend Mr,
King.

A mass meeting of Albany Movement is scheduled for Monday,
September 17, 1962, at the Friendship Baptist Church, Albany.

A source, who has furnished reliable information in the past,
has advised that Dr, W. G. Anderson, President of the Albany Movement,
will address a meeting to raise funds for the burned Albany area churches
at Tindley Temple Methodist Church, Sunday, September 16, 1962, in
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania,

According to the source the Communist Party, Eastern
District of Pennsylvania and Delaware is attempting to mobilize for the
meeting,

Information was previously reported that Deputy Chief of
Police, Denver Edgar Short, Jr,, of Sasser, Georgia, allegedly
ordered four members of the Student Nonviolent Coordinating Committee
to leave Sasser on September 4, 1962, and fired shots into the ground
in the direction of the tires of their car., Deputy Chief of Police Short
denied the shooting, A slug was subsequently recovered from the
macadam road were the incident occurred and it has been determined
by our laboratory that this slug is a . 38 caliber lead revolver~type
bullet. I is so mutilated and deformed; however, that it is impossible
to make any determination as to the manufacturer, and there are no
rifling impressions present for a ballistic comparison,
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The Attorney General

Interviews with numerous persons in the Albany, Georgia,
area are being conducted concerning the shooting which occurred into
the residence of Mrs, Carolyn Daniels, Dawson, Georgia, on
September 5, 1962, and in connection with the burning of the Mount
Olive Baptist and Mount Mary Baptist Churches, Sasser, Georgia.

These matters are continuing to receive vigorous investigative
attention,

1 - The Deputy Attorney General

1 - Mr, Burke Marshall
Assistant Attorney General

1 - Mr, J, Walter Yeagley
Assistant Attorney General



_ qti g :
i i | i i

mm w“_mmmuum Mn_ umﬂm mm_mm
Rk i i
Wil
B m“ _ .m. mmwm M.m _ mﬁ m,m

_ mmwm_ u amm Mm Mm-u.h

il il i Bl



The Attorney General

The candidacy of Mr, Slater King, who has beea active in
the Albany Movement, hunﬂﬂonuhmmamm
was urged by Reverend Mr, King.

A news relezse on September 14, 1963, indicated that 65 ministers
Hartford, C are planning to visit Albany, Georgia, oa
October 25, : swwmummwmm

A mass meeting of Albany Movement is scheduled for Monday,
September 17, 1962, at the Iriendship Baptist Church, Albany.

A source, mmm‘nﬁumnm”
has adviséd that Dr, W. G. Anderson, President of the Albany Movement,

will address a meeting to raise funds for the burned area churches
at Temple Methodist Church, sunday, September 16, 1962, in



1~ Mr, J, Walter Yeagley
Assistant Attorney General
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174
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pate: September 14, 1962

There was no activity on the part of the Albany Movement
at Albany, Georgia, on September 13, 1962, There were no arrests
or incidents stemming from the racial situation at Albany.

Dr. W. G. Anderson, President of the Albany Movement,
advised that Reverend Martin Luther King, Jr., is due to arrive in
Albany, Georgia, today, September 14, 1962, to conduct a prayer vigil
in the early evening of September 14, 1962, at the site of the burned

Mount Olive Church, Sasser, Georgia.

Reverend Mr. King will thereafter attend a meeting of the
Albany Movement scheduled for September 14, 1962,

Logical leads in connection with the burning of the two churches,
Mount Mary Baptist and Mount Olive Baptist Churches in Terrell County,
are being pursued and interviews with persons who may be able to

supply pertinent information are being conducted,

Contact is being maintained with local authorities and sources
of this Bureau are actively engaged in attempting to obtain information

concerning the fires.

The Department will be promptly advised of developments.

1 - The Deputy Attorney General

1} Mr. Burke Marshall
sistant Attorney General
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 Contact is being maintained with local authorities and sources
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The Attorney General : September 14, 1962
Director, FBI

s SITUATION
GEORGIA
RACIAL MATTERS

There was no activity on the part of the Albany Movement
at Albany, Georgia, on September 13, 1962. There were no arrests
or incidents stemming from the racial situation at Albany.

Dr. W. G. Anderson, President of the Albany Movement,
advised that Reverend Martin Luther King, Jr., is due to arrive in
Albany, Georgia, today, September 14, 1962, to conduct a prayer vigil
in the early evening of September 14, 1962, at the site of the burned

- Mount Olive Church, Sasser, Georgia.

Revomdlr King will thereafter attend a meeting of the
Albany Movement scheduled for September 14, 1962,

Logical leads in connection with the burning of the two churches,
Mount Mary Baptist and Mount Olive Baptist Churches in Terrell County,
are being pursued and interviews with persons who may be able to
supply pertinent information are being conducted.
~ Contaet is being maintained with local authorities and sources
of this Bureau are actively engaged in attempting to obtain information
concerning the fires.
The Department will be promptly advised of developments.
@/—) The Deputy Attorney General
1 - Mr, Burke Marshall
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The attorney General September 13, 1962

Director, FBI

ey
m. :,

RACIAL MATTERS

The investigation at Albany, Georgia, involving
the racial situation discloses that the activity of the Albany

‘Movement on September 12, 1962, was confined to assisting

Negro voters with transportation to the polls from churches
for the purpose of voting in the state Democratic primary.
There were no incidents or arrests in the Albany area
attributable to racial conditions.

Our investigation continues to be directed to the
development of any information pertaining to the burning of
the Mount Olive Baptist Church and the Mount Mary Baptist
Church in Sasser, Terrell County, Omm. The churches
were destroyed by fire on September 9, 1862. It is noted
that the Governor of Georgia, 5. Ernest Vandiver, has
publicly announced a reward of $250 for pertinent information
leading to the identification of the person respensible for the
church burnings.

Numerous interviews of all persons who could
logically be in a position to furnish information concerning
this matter are continuing.

The investigation is being vigorously pursued and
the Department will be promptly advised of developments.

@mmmm L7%(7/”///;///%?
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10

£010-104 - S

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT [0,
Memorandum
TO : The Attorney General paTE: September 13, 1962
[‘ﬁ rroM : Director, FBI
susject: RACIAL SITUATION /j%
ALBANY, GEORGIA
RACIAL MATTERS

The investigation at Albany, Georgia, involving
the racial situation discloses that the activity of the Albany
Movement on September 12, 1962, was confined to assisting
Negro voters with transportation to the polls from churches
for the purpose of voting in the state Democratic primary.
There were no incidents or arrests in the Albany area
attributable to racial conditions.

Our investigation continues to be directed to the
development of any information pertaining to the burning of
the Mount Olive Baptist Church and the Mount Mary Baptist
Church in Sasser, Terrell County, Georgia. The churches
were destroyed by fire on September 9, 1962, It is noted
that the Governor of Georgia, 8. Ernest Vandiver, has
publicly announced a reward of $250 for pertinent information
leading to the identification of the person responsible for the

-church burnings,

Numerous interviews of all persons who could
logically be in a position to furnish information concerning
this matter are continuing.

The investigation is being vigorously pursued and
i the Department will be promptly advised of developments.

1 - The Deputy Attorney General

1 - Mr, Burke Marshall 3
Assistant Attorney General
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The attorney General September 13, 1962
Director, FBI

RACIAL SITUATION
ALBANY, GECRGIA
RACIAL MATTERS

The iavestigation at albany, Georgia, involving
mmmmuhﬂwdum

for the purpose of voting in the state Democratic primary.
There were no incidents or arrests in the Albany area
attributable to racial coaditions.

Cur investigation continues to be directed to the

development of any information pertaining to the burning of
the Mount Cilve Baptist Church and the Mount Mary Bapiist

Church in Sasser, Terrell County, Georgia. The churches
were fire on september #, 1962. It is noted
that the Governor of §. Ernest Vandiver, has

Numerous interviews of all persons who could
logically be in a position to furnish information concerning
this matter are continuing.

mwummmuﬂ
the Department will be promptly advised of developments.
1 - The Deputy Attorney General

1 - Mr. Burke Marshall
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The Attorney General September 12, 1962

The following additional developwents have occurred

in regard to the genmeral racial situation at Albany, Georgia,
and vieinity.

A meeting of the Albany Movement was held at the
Kiokee Baptist Church, Albany, Georgia, on September 11, 1962,
Approxiwately 1000 persons attended.

br., W. G, Anderson, founder of the Albany Movewent,
instructed persons atteading on the proper method to mark
the ballot when voting in the state Democratic primary to be
held today September 12, 1962,

Criwe scene searches of Mount Baptist and
lount Olive Baptist Churches, Sasser, Georgia, which burned
on September 9, 1962, have been « HNo obvious




Vigorous efforts are being made to identify
subjects as soon as poasible.



#  OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10

S010-104
UNITED STATES GO MENT a.
File N&

Memorandum ¢

TO : The Attorney General DATE: September 12, 1962

W : Director, FBI

SUBJECT:  RACIAL SITUATION %%%ég,/
ALBANY, GEORGIA :

RACIAL MATTERS -

The following additional developments have occurred
in regard to the general racial situation at Albany, Georgia,
and vicinity.

A meeting of the Albany Movement was held at the
Kiokee Baptist Church, Albany, Georgia, on September 11, 1962,
Approximately 1000 persons attended.

Dr. W. G. Anderson, founder of the Albany Movement,
instructed persons attending on the proper method to mark
the ballot when voting in the state Democratic primary to be
held today September 12, 1962,

The candidates themselves were not discussed
except that Marvin Griffin, gubernatorial candidate, was not

endorsed.

Crime scene searches of Mount Mary Baptist and
Mount Olive Baptist Churches, Sasser, Georgia, which burned
on September 9, 1962, have been completed. No obvious
combustible material was found among the ruins, Samples of
debris from both churches are being submitted to the Federal
Bureau of Investigation Laboratory for examination,

The office of the State Fire Marshal has examined
the ruins of both churches and has advised that it found no
ysical evidence of arson,

A neighborhood investigation within a five mile
radius of the rural Mount Mary Church was conducted and no
pertinent information was developed, A neighborhood
investigation within a one-half mile radius of the urban
Mount Olive Church was conducted and no pertinent information
was developed., Neighborhood investigations are being
-¥23
TIRE ! B

expanded today. /7( ‘.7/ _/?/,
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The Attorney General

Virgil E. Puckett, who assaulted Agents of this
Bureau on September 9, 1962, and his brother Clinton M, Puckett
were interviewed on September 11, 1962, and both denied know-
ledge of, or participation in, the fires,

Zeke T, Mathews, Sheriff of Terrell County, and
J. W. Southwell, Georgia Bureau of Investigation, who are
investigating both fires, have advised they have developed
no pertinent information, Both advanced the theory that
members of the Student Nonviolent Coordinating Committee
may have burned the churches to gain public sympathy and
monetary donations, They have no evidence to support this
theory. They stated, however, racial tension is not due to
voter registration but due to white members of the Student
Nonviolent Coordinating Committee residing in Negro homes,

Vigorous efforts are being made to identify
subjects as soon as possible,

Additional information concerning the Albany

situation will be promptly furnished to the Department as
it is received,

1 - The Deputy Attorney General

1 - Mr, Burke Marshall
Assistant Attorney General
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The Attorney General September 12, 1962
Director, FBI

RACIAL SITUATION
ALBANY, GEORGIA
RACIAL MATTERS

The following additional developments have occurred
in regard to the gemeral racial situation at Albany, Georgia,
and vieinity.

A meeting of the Albany Movement was held at the
Kiokee Baptist Church, Albany, Georgia, on September 11, 1962,
Approximately 1000 persons attended.

pr. W. G. Anderson, founder of the Albany Movewent,
mmummammmum
the ballot when voting in the state Democratic primary to be
held today September 12, 1962,

The candidates themselves were not discussed
except that Marvin Griffin, gubernatorial candidate, was not

Crime scene searches of Mount Mary Baptist and
Mount Olive Baptist Churches, Sasser, Georgia, which burned
on 9, 1962, have been completed. No obvious
combustible material was found among the ruinms. Samples of
mummmmummnmummu
Bureau of Investigation Laboratory for examination.

The office of the State Fire Marshal has examined
tuumMWMMﬂmmm-Mtt found no
physical evidence of arson.

hood investigation within a five mile
rdiuotthmdmmm“mmw-n
pertinent information was developed. A neighborhood
investigation within a ~half mile radius of the urban
Mount Olive Church was conducted and no pertinent information
was developed, Neighborhood investigations are being
expanded today.



hs .
o e Py

The Attorney General

Virgil E, Puckett, who assaulted Agents of this
Bureau on September 9, 1962, and his brother Clinton M. Puckett
were interviewed on September 11, 1962, and both denied know-
ledge of, or participation in, the fires,

Zeke T, Mathews, Sheriff of Terrell County, and
J. W, Southwell, Georgia Bureau of Investigation, who are
investigating both fires, have advised have developed
no pertinent information., Both advanced theory that
wmembers of the Student Nonviolent Coordinating Committee
wmay have burned the churches to gain publie sympathy and
monetary donations., They have no evidence to support this
theory. They stated, however, racial tension is not due to
voter registration but due to white wembers of the Student
Nonviolent Coordinating Committee residing in Negro homes.

Vigorous efforts are being made to identify
subjects as soon as possible,

Additional information concerning the Albany

situation will be promptly furnished to the Departwent as
it is received,

1 - The Deputy Attorney General
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UNITED STATES G NMENT 0

Memorandum i

TO : The Attorney General DATE: September 11, 1962
WEROM . Director, FBI RECEIVE .
SUBJECT: RACIAL SITUATION
ALBANY, GEORGIA
RACIAL MATTERS ’

The following additionafqgﬁformation has been
developed concerning the general racial situation at Albany,
Georgia, and vicinity.

A meeting of the Albany Movement was held on
September 10, 1962, at the Mount Zion Baptist Church.
Dr. W. G. Anderson, founder of the Albany Movement, addressed
the meeting and announced that $6,000 had been received from
persons in the New York area to help rebuild Mount Olive and
Mount Mary Baptist Churches, Sasser, Georgia, which burned
on September 9, 1962.

Dr. Anderson urged continued voter registration and
announced a meeting to be held September 11, 1962, at Kiokee
Baptist Church, Albany, for the purpose of instructing voters
concerning candidates in the state Democratic primary to be
held September 12, 1962.

Additional crime scene searches were made by
FBI Agents at both the Mount Olive and Mount Mary Baptist
Churches on September 10, 1962; however, the ruins of both
churches were still smoldering and further searches will be
made today. Searches of areas where ruins had cooled off
were made and no material was found that was apparently
connected with the fires.

Racial sources of our Atlanta Office have not been
ble to shed any light on the origin of the fires.

Neighbors in the vicinities of both churches have
been contacted and no pertinent information has been developed.
Additional interviews are being conducted today.

Our Atlanta Office is maintaining close liaison with
state and county officers and with the State Fire Marshal for
his final decision as to the origin of both fires. _ e
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The Attorney General

Virgil Edmund Puckett, who was arrested for assaulting
Federal officers on September 9, 1962, when he attacked Agents
of this Bureau while they were conducting an interview
concerning the churches, was arraigned on September 10, 1962,
and released on $5,000 bond. He has denied any knowledge of
the fires. Efforts are being made to locate and interview
his brother, Clint Puckett.

Additional information obtained concerning the

situation at Albany and vicinity will be promptly furnished
to the Department.

1l - The Deputy Attorney General

1l - Mr. Burke Marshall
Assistant Attorney General
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The Attorney General September 11, 1962
Pirector, FBI

RACIAL SITUATION
ALBANY, GEORGIA
RACIAL MATTERS

The following additional information has been
developed concermning the general racial situation at Albany,
Georgia, and vieinity.

A meeting of the Albany Movement was held on
September 10, 1962, at the Mouat Zion Baptist Church.
Dr. W. G. Anderson, founder of the Albany Movement, addressed
the meeting and announced that $6,000 had been received froa
persons in the New York area to help rebuild Mount Olive and
Mount Mary Baptist Churches, Sasser, Georgia, which burned
on September 9, 1962, _

Pr. Anderson urged continued voter registration and
anpounced a meeting to be held September 11, 1962, at Kiokee
Baptist Church, Albany, for the purpose of iastructing voters

. concerning candidates in the state Democratic primary to be
held September 12, 1962.

Additional crime scene searches were made by
FBI Agents at both the NMount Olive and Mount Mary Baptist
Churches on September 10, 1962; however, the ruins of both
churches were still smoldering and further searches will be
made today. Searches of areas where ruins bad cooled off
were made and no material was found that was apparently
connected with the fires.

Racial sources of our Atlanta Office have not been
able to shed amy light on the origin of the fires.

Neighbors in the vicinities of both churches have
been contacted and no pertinent information has been developed.
Additional interviews are being conducted today.

Our Atlanta Office is maintaining close liaison with
state and county officers and with the State Fire Marshal for
his final decision as to the origin of both fires.



The Attormey General

Virgil Edmund Puckett, who was arrested for assaulting
Federal officers on September 9, 1962, when he attacked Agents
of this Bureau while they were conducting an interview
concerning the churches, was arraigned on September 10, 1962,
and released on $5,000 bond. He has denied any knowledge of
the fires. Efforts are being made to locate and interview
his brother, Clint Puckett. '

Additional information obtained concerning the
situation at Albany and viecinity will be premptly furnished
to the Department.

1 - The Deputy Attorney Gemeral

1 - Mr. Burke Marshall :
Assistant Attorney General
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The Attorney General September 11, 1962

Pirector, FBI

On September 10, 1962, a source who has fur-
nished reliable information inm the past advised that on
the afternoon of that date Clarence Jones, who is
associated with fund-rais grojocu on behalf of

and Jones the tel should to
the moct‘g::‘pcrhp mrl&d&w of
the United States are so great that it cannot take care
of a small coomunity. Jones said he would be talking

to K tol.:phu on the M, of tember 10
iﬁszml suggest the idea thszlcgm to

The sensitive nature of the source requires
the "Secret" classification of the above infommation.

@ - The Deputy Attorney General

l - Il‘ - m lil‘!hlll
Assistant Attorney Gemeral
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The Attorney Geaneral September 11, 1962

Pirector, FBI

BACIAL SITUATION
L4

RACIAL MATTERS

The follow additional information has been
developed comceraning general racial situation at Albany,
Georgia, and vicimity.

A meeting of the Albany Novement was held on
September 10, 1962, at the Mount Zion Baptist Church.
Pbr. W. G. Anderson, founder of the Albany Movement, addressed
the meeting and announced that $6,000 had been received from
persons in the New York area te help rebuild Mount Olive and
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v EWHONAL FORT NO. 10 m .
5010104

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum 0

TO : The Attorney General DATE: September 11, 1962

Wmm : Director, FBI

supject: RACIAL SITUATION
ALBANY, GEORGIA
RACIAL MATTERS

On September 10, 1962, a source who has fur-
nished reliable information in the past advised that on
the afternoon of that date Clarence Jones, who is
associated with fund-raising projects onoﬁehalf of
Martin Luther King, Jr., and Stanley David Levison, a
secret member of the Communist Party, were discu351n§
the burning of churches in the South, Roth expresse
the opinion that King should not be silent with regard
to this matter but should send some sort of "hot" wire
to "Kennedy" expressing his indignance at the Govern-
ment's failure to control one small community., Leviso
and Jones agreed the teleﬁram should say something to
the effect that perhaps the world-wide obligations of
the United States are so great that it cannot take care
of a small community. Jones said he would be talking
to King by telephone on the evening of September 10,
%?62, and would suggest the idea of the telegram to

im,

The sensitive nature of the source requires
the "Secret" classification of the above information,

1 - The Deputy Attorney General : W/
1 - Mr, Burke Marshall Q
Assistant Attorney General ;Q 2
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The Attorney General September 11, 1962

Pirector, FBI

RACIAL s:mmu
- ALBANY, GEORGIA
RACIAL "MATTERS

on September 10, 1962, a source who has fur-
nished reliablc information in the t advised that on
the afternoon of that date Chnnce
associated with fund-raising projects on b behnit of
Martin Luther King, Jr., Stanley David Levison
secret member of the Communist Party, were discuss
the burning of churches in the Sou Both ress
the opinion that K should not be silent with regard
to s matter but s d send some sort of "hot" wire
to "Ke expnuiu his udimncc at the Govern-
ment's failure to control one small community. Levisol
and Jones the tel:gn sllolld say something
the effect t perhaps rld-wide obligatiou cf
the United States are so great that it cannot take care
of a small coomunity. Jones said he mld be talkiu

to King by tele on the evenia September 10,
h’:: and would suggest the idea the telexm to

The sensitive nature of the source requires
the "Secret" classification of the above infommation.

1 - The Deputy Attormey General

l - Mr. Burke Marshall
Assistant Attorney General



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10

5010104

*

UNITED $TATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

TO The Attorney General
#‘ﬁnom Director, FBI

SUBJECT: RACIAL SITUATION

September 8, 1962,
picketers who were
did not do so,

ALBANY, GEORGIA
RACIAL MATTERS

File NBe

%

¢ \UDATE:; September 10, 1962

M

The following additional developments have occurred
in connection with general racial conditions at Albany, Georgia,
and vicinity:

A youth meeting of the Albany Movement was held at
the Shiloh Baptist Church, Albany, Georgia, on the morning of

September 8, 1962,

after which they returned to Albany,

tember 9, 1962,
in the Mount Olive Baptist Church,

Approximately 30 persons attended, The
scheduled to appear on September 8, 1962,
No meetings were held on the evening of

A parade permit was granted by Albany city officials
to the Albany Movement to honor Jackie Robinson, former baseball
player, on his arrival in Albany on September 9, 1962,

Mr, Robinson arrived in Albany accompanied by
Reverend Wyatt Tee Walker, Assistant to Reverend Martin Luther
King, on September 9, 1962, and was received by a motorcade,
Mr, Robinson, Reverend Mr, Walker and Dr, W, G, Anderson
immediately left Albany and visited the ruins of Mount Mary
Baptist Church and Mount Olive Baptist Church, Sasser, Georgia,

The two churches mentioned above were observed by
witnesses to be burning between 2:00 A,M, and 3:00 A,M, on

by Negroes,

to vote,

Voter registration meetings have been held
Both churches were attended

Mr, Robinson addressed a meeting of the Albany
Movement on the evening of September 9, 1962, at the Kiokee
Baptist Church and encouraged those in attendance to register
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The Attorney General

Concerning the burning of the two churches for
Negroes, the following information has been received:

The State Fire Marshal, the Chief of Albany Fire
Department E, E, Moody, Georgia Bureau of Investigation
Agents and personnel of the Terrell County Sheriff's Office
proceeded to the two churches and commenced investigations,

Mr, John L, Murphy of the Civil Rights Division
was advised of the burning of the churches on September 9,
1962, and he requested a full investigation by this Bureau
to determine if the churches were set on fire for the purpose
of intimidating Negroes,

This investigation is presently being conducted,

Church officials of Mount Mary Baptist Church believe
fire was set because Mount Olive Baptist Church four miles awvay
burned at the same time, No voter registration meetings have
been held at Mount Mary Church,

One Virgil E, Puckett, Route 4, Box 104, Dawson,
Georgia, a white farmer whose residence is one mile from the
church, interfered with interviews being conducted by Special
Agents of this Bureau, He cursed and assaulted one Agent
after the Agent had identified himself and stated that he
was on official business, Puckett was arrested and charged
with assaulting a Federal officer, A hearing will be held
before a United States Commissioner in Albany, Georgia, on
September 10, 1962,

Sheriff Zeke T, Mathews, Terrell County, has advised
that if the fire at the Mount Mary Baptist Church was set, it
was his opinion it was because of racial tension caused by
white members of the Student Nonviolent Coordinating Committee
living with Negroes in Dawson, Georgia, He mentioned that
resentment in the community is not due to actual registration
of Negro voters,

Mr, E, E. Moody, Albany Fire Chief, and Joe Wheeler,
Deputy State Fire Marshal, from examination, have not established
the cause of the fire and no evidence of explosives has been
found,
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The Attorney General

The damage to Mount Mary Church has been estimated
at $5,000, The church carried $2,500 insurance,

Church officials of Mount Olive Baptist Church,
Sasser, Georgia, believe the church was set on fire because
of recent voter registration meetings held at the church,
but they have no evidence of this belief other than the
circumstance of the other fire at Mount Mary Baptist Church,

The church was valued at $15,000 and is insured for
$8,000, An insurance agent, James Webb, Cotton States Mutual
Insurance Company, Dawson, advised an official of the church
the insurance has been canceled since August 15, 1962,

Sheriff Mathews, Terrell County, made the same
comment concerning this church that if it was set on fire,
it was due to racial tension caused by white members of the
Student Nonviolent Coordinating Committee living with Negroes
in Dawson, Georgia, and not due to registration of Negro voters
in Terrell County,

Mr, E, E, Moody, Fire Chief, Albany, Georgia, and
Mr, Joe Wheeler, Deputy State Fire Marshal also examined the
ruins of this church and to date have not determined the cause
of the fire, No evidence of explosives has been found,

Information concerning additional developments will
be promptly furnished to the Department,
1l - The Deputy Attorney General

1l - Mr, Burke Marshall
Assistant Attorney General



The Attorney General September 10, 1962
Director, MBI

RACIAL SITUATION
ALBANY, GEORGIA
RACIAL MATTERS

The following additional developments have occurred
in connection with general racial conditions at Albany, Georgia,
and vicinity: .

i AmﬁtmmnShMylm:hmhuu‘
Shiloh Bapt Church, Albany, Georgia, on moraning o
September 8, 1962, Approximately 30 persons attended. The
picketers who were scheduled to appear on September 8, 1962,
did not do so., No meetings were held on the evening of :
September 8, 1962,
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King, on September 9, 1962, and was received by a motorcade,
ﬁ."‘“,MH.WMM.'. « Anderson
immediately left Albany and visited the ruins of Mount Mary
Baptist Church and Mount Olive Baptist Church, Sasser, Georgia,
after which they returned to Albany, :

The two churches mentioned above were observed by
witnesses to be burning between 2:00 A.M, and 3:00 AN, on
September 9, 1962, Voter registration meetings have been held
in the Mount Olive Baptist Church, Both churches were attended
by Negroes,

Mr, Robinson addressed a meeting of the Albany
lMovement on the evening of September 9, 1962, at the Kiokee
Baptist Church and encouraged those in attendance to register
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The Attorney General

Concerning the of the two churches for
Negroes, the following informat has been received:

The State Fire lMarshal, the Chief of Albany Fire
Department E, E, Moody, Georgia Bureau of Investigation
Agents and personnel of the Terrell County Sheriff's Office
proceeded to the two churches and commenced investigations,

Mr, John L, Murphy of the Civil Rights Pivision
wvas advised of the buraning of the churches on September 9,
1962, and he requested a full investigation by this Bureau
to determine if the churches were set on fire for the purpose
of intimidating Negroes,

This investigation is presently being conducted,
Church officials of Mount Mary Baptist Church believe

fire was set because Mount Olive Baptist Church four miles away
burned at the same time, No voter registration meetings have

church, ered with interviews being conducted by Special
Agents of this Bureau, He cursed and assaulted one Agent
after the had identified himself and stated that he

was on official business, Puckett was arrested and charged
with assaulting a Federal officer, A hearing will be held
before a United States Commissioner in Albany, Georgia, on
September 10, 1962,

Sheriff Zeke T. lathews, Terrell County, has advised
that if the fire at the NMount Mary Baptist Church was set, it
wvas his opinion it was because of racial teasion caused by
vhite members of the Student Nonviolent Coordinating Committee
living with Negroes in Dawson, Georgia, He mentioned that
resentment in the community is not due to actual registration
of Negro voters,

Mr. E, E. Moody, Albany Firve Chief, and Joe Wheeler,
Deputy State Fire Marshal, from examination, have not established
the cause of the fire and no evidence of explosives has been



Nr, E, B, Moody, Fire Chief, » Georgia, and
Mr, Joe Wheeler, Deputy State Fire Marshal examined the
ruins of this ch and to date have not determined the cause
of the fire, No evidence of explosives has been found,

Information concerning additional developments will
be promptly furnished to the Department,
@-mm;ammm

1 - Nr, Burke Marshall
Assistant Attorney General
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The Attorney General September 10, 1962
Director, ¥Bl

RACIAL SITUATION
ALBANY, GEORGIA
RACIAL MATTERS

The following additional developments have occurred
in connection with gemeral racial conditions at Albany, Georgia,
and vieinity:

Picketers who were scheduled to appear on September 8, 1962,
did not do so. No meetings were held on the evening of
September 8, 1962,

A parade permit was granted by Albany city officials
tothllbuylovmtummm, former baseball
pm.uhumxmnnm;uwo. 1962,

Mr, Robinson arrived in Albany accompanied by
Reverend Wyatt Tee Walker, Assistant to Reverend Martin Luther
King, on September 9, s and was received by a motorcade,
Mr, Robinson, Reverend Mr, Walker and Dr. W, G. Anderson
immediately left Albany and visited the ruins of Mount Mary
Baptist Church and Mount Olive Baptist Church, Sasser, Georgia,
after which they returned to Albany, :

The two churches mentioned above were observed by
witnesses to be burning between 2:00 A,M, and 3:00 A.M, on
September 9, 1962, Voter registration meetings have been held
in the Mount Olive Baptist Church, Both churches were attended
by Negroes,

Mr, Robinson addressed a meeting of the Albany
Movement on the evening of September 9, 1962, at the Kiokee
Baptist Church and encouraged those in attendance to register
t.m.. ; '
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The Attorney General

Concerning the burning of the two churches for
Negroes, the following information has been received:

The State Fire Marshal, the Chief of Albany Fire
Department E, E, Moody, Georgia Bureau of Investigation
Agents and personnel of the Terrell County Sheriff's 0ffice
proceeded to the two churches and commenced investigations,

Mr, John L, Murphy of the Civil Rights Division
was advised of the buraing of the churches on September 9,
1962, and he requested a full investigation by this Bureau
to determine if the churches were set on fire for the purpose
of intimidating Negroes, :

This investigation is presently being conducted,

Church officials of Mount Mary Baptist Church believe
fire was set because lount Olive Baptist Church four miles away
burned at the same time, No voter registration meetings have
been held at Mount Mary Church,

One Virgil E, Puckett, Route 4, Box 104, Pawson,
Georgia, a white farmer whose residence is one mile from the
church, interfered with interviews being conducted by Special
Agents of this Bureau, He cursed and assaulted one Agent
after the Agent had identified himself and stated that he
was on official business, Puckett was arrested and
with assaulting a Federal officer., A hearing will be held
before a United States Commissioner in Albany, Georgia, on
September 10, 1962,

Sheriff Zeke T, Mathews, Terrell County, has advised
that if the fire at the Mount Mary Baptist Church was set, it
was his opinion it was because of racial temnsion caused by
vhite members of the Student Nonviolent Coordinating Committee
living with Negroes in Dawson, Georgia, He mentioned that
resentment in the community is not due to actual registration
of Negro voters,

Mr, E, E. Noody, Albany Fire Chief, and Joe Wheeler,
Deputy State Fire Marshal, from examination, have not established
the cause of the fire and no evidence of explosives has been
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The Attorney General

The damage to Mount Mary Church has been estimated
at $5,000., The church carried §2,500 insurance,

Church officials of Mount Olive Baptist Church,
Sasser, Georgia, believe the church was set on fire because
of recent voter registration meetings held at the church,
but they have no evidence of this belief other than the
circumstance of the other fire at Mount lMary Baptist Church,

The church was valued at $15,000 and is insured for
$8,000, An insurance agent, James Webb, Cotton States Mutual
Insurance Company, Dawson, advised an official of the church
the insurance has been canceled since August 15, 1962,

Sheriff Mathews, Terrell County, made the same
comment concerning this church that if it was set on fire,
it was due to racial temsion caused by white members of the
Student Nonviolent Coordinating Committee living with Negroes
in Dawson, Georgia, and not due to registration of Negreo voters
in Terrell County,

Mr, E, E, Moody, Fire Chief, Albany, Georgia, and
Mr, Joe Wheeler, Deputy State Fire Marshal also examined the
ruins of this church and to date have not determined the cause
of the fire, No evidence of explosives has been found,

Information concerning additional developments will
be promptly furnished to the Department,
1 - The Deputy Attorney General

1 « lMr, Burke Marshall
Assistant Attorney General
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